
COPY 
H O L L A N D S HART Ocean Munds-Dry 

ornunclsdry@hol landhnrt .com 

March 16, 2010 

Via Hand Delivery 

Mark E. Fesmire, P.E., Director-
Oil Conservation Division 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and 

Natural Resources Department 
\220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe. New Mexico 87505 

Re: Application of Williams Production Co., L L C for Approval of a 
Closed-Loop System for the Rosa SWD Well No. 2 and for the In-
Place Burial of Drilling Wastes or an Alternative Closure Method 
and/or Exception to the Pit Rule, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. 

Dear Mr. Fesmire: 

Enclosed is the application of Williams Production Company, LLC in the above-
referenced case as well as a copy of a legal advertisement. Williams requests that this 
matter be placed on the docket for the April 15. 2010 Examiner hearings. 

Sincerely 

for Holland & Hart LL 

cc: OCD Environmental Bureau 
OCD District Office - Aztec 

Before the OCC 
Case 14521 

Hollands Hart UP 

Williams Production Co., LLC 
OCD Exhibit 15 



STATE OF NEW M E X I C O 
D E P A R T M E N T OF ENERGY, M I N E R A L S AND N A T U R A L RESOURCES 

011. CONS I R V A i IO N DIV IS10 N 

IN T H E M A T T E R OF T H E A P P L I C A T I O N 
OF W I L L I A M S PRODUCTION CO., L L C FOR 
A P P R O V A L OF A CLOSED LOOP SYSTEM FOR 
T H E ROSA SWD W E L L NO. 2 AND FOR I N - P L A C E 
BURI AL OF D R I L L I N G WASTES AT A N O T H E R 
W E L L L O C A T I O N , OR A N A L T E R N A T I V E CLOSURE 
M E T H O D AND/OR EXCEPTION TO T H E PIT R U L E , 
RIO A R R I B A COUNTY, NEW M E X I C O . 

CASE NO. 

A P P L I C A T I O N 

W I L L I A M S PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC, ("Williams") through its 

undersigned attorneys, hereby makes application to the Oil Conservation Division for 

an order approving a closed-ioop system for the Rosa SWD Well No. 2 and the in-place 

burial of dri l l ing and completion wastes at another well location. In the alternative, 

Williams seeks an alternative closure method and/or exception to the Pit Rule, 

19.15.17.1 et seq NMAC ("Rule 1 7"). In support of this application, Williams states: 

1. Williams is a working interest owner and (he designated operator of the 

Rosa Unit. The horizontal limits of said Unit Area are described as follows: 

Township 32 North, Range 6 West 

Section 32-36: A l l 

Township 31 North, Ran^e 6 West 

Sections 1 -3: A l l 
Sections 4, 5, 8-11, 21-26: Al l 



Sections 3-36: All 

Township 31 North Rantze 4 West 

Sections i -3 I : Ail 

2. ' Williams proposes to drill the Rosa SWD Well No. 2 (API No. 30-039-

30812) lor the disposal of produced water in the Entrada formation at a location 2460 

feet from the North line and 2095 feet from the West line of Section 25, Township 3 1 

North. Range 5 West, NMPM. Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. See Exhibit A ( APD). 

This location is within the Rosa Unit on surface owned by the Forest Service. Williams 

will soon submit its application for authority to inject (C-l OS). 

3. This disposal well is important to Williams' operations in this area of the 

Rosa Unit. Williams currently only has 1 disposal well in operation in the Rosa Unit: 

the Rosa SWD Well No. 1. located in Section 23, Township 31 North, Range 6 West, 

NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. If this disposal well could not be used, 

Williams would be forced to haul its produced water to a third party disposal well at 

considerable expense. 

4. In this area of the Rosa Unit, Williams is only allowed to conduct drilling 

and construction activities from April 1st to November 1st of each year. Drilling and 

completing the proposed Rosa SWD Well No. 2 and building the associated facilities 

must be completed within this time period. Williams will need approximately two 

months to drill and complete the well and two months to construct the facilities for the 

well. 

5. Williams originally applied to the Aztec district office on Form C-144 for 

authority to construct and use a temporary pit and then on-site closure at the proposed 

Rosa SWD Well No. 2 location but authorization was denied when it was determined 

that groundwater was less than 50 feet below the bottom of the proposed pit. See 

Exhibit B (C-144). 

6. Williams next submitted an application on Form C-144 to the Aztec 

district office to employ a closed-loop and temporary pil system for the drilling and 

completion of the Rosa SWD Well No. 2. The closed-loop portion of this system will be 

l 



located immediately adjacent to the drilling/completion rig for solids and fluid handling 

and to prevent impacts to the immediate environment surrounding the well site. The 

temporary pit portion of the system needed to provide additional fluids for pressure 

control, hole stability and solids/cuttings management was to be located nearby at the 

Rosa Well No. 394A (AIM No. 30-039-29708) in Section 24. Township 3 1 North, Range 

5 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. This application was also denied by 

the Aztec district office in consultation with the Environmental Bureau for the reasons 

listed in Exhibit C (C-144). 

7. The Rosa Well No. 394A has been taken off the drilling schedule and 

therefore Williams seeks to take the waste to an approved temporary pit at another 

proposed well location nearby - either the Rosa Unit Well No. 634C located in Section 

23, Township 31 North, Range 6 West, NMPM or the Rosa Unit Well No. 635B located 

in Section 21, Township 31 North North, Range 5 West, NMPM . 

8. Williams seeks approval from the Division to: (a) utilize a closed-loop 

system at the Rosa SWD Well No. 2 location; and (b) utilize a temporary pit at another 

well site for additional fluids storage for pressure control, hole stability and 

solids/cuttings management. Cuttings in the temporary pit will be buried on-site 

following completion of the well in accordance with the C-144 application and 

19.15.17.13 NMAC. 

9. Pursuant to 19.1 5. 17.13.D NMAC, an operator may use one of the 

following closure methods for closed-loop systems: (1) waste removal; (2) on-site 

burial: or (3) alternative closure method. 



10. Hauling the waste from the proposed Rosa SWD Well No. 2 to a division-

approved facility w i l l be extremely costly given its remote location, l i w i l l also cause 

more surface impact to forest lands because of increased truck traffic. 

11. Williams proposes therefore to use a closed-loop system at the well site 

and to bury the waste on-site where the temporary pit is located, constructed and closed 

in accordance with 19.15.17.13.0(2). 

12. This application should be granted because it w i l l protect the public health 

and environment because it decreases surface impact, places the waste in a non-

environmentally sensitive area and is more economic and efficient for Wil l iams' 

operations in the Rosa Unit. 

13. In the alternative, Williams seeks an alternative closure method (pursuant 

to 1 9.1 5.1 7.1 3.D(3) and 19.15.17.15(B) NMAC) or a general exception (pursuant to 

19.15.17.15(A) NMAC) to the Pit Rule because the proposed alternative closure method 

w i l l protect fresh water, public health and the environment. Due to t iming issues and 

because the Environmental Bureau has previously reviewed and denied Wil l iams ' 

application, this application for hearing is proper. 

14. Exhibit D to this application is a list of affected persons as defined by 

Division Rules. Williams has given notice to the listed parties in accordance with 

Division Rules. 

15. Approval of this application wi l l protect fresh water, public health and the 

environment and is in the best interest of conservation, the preventation of waste and 

the protection of correlative rights. 



WHEREFORE. Williams Production Company, LLC requests that this application be 

set tor hearing before an Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on April 15, 2010 

and, after notice and hearing as required by Saw, that the application be approved. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HOLLAND & MART LLP 

By:(VClexiA Ti Icu 1 ^ ~ P n ^ 
Ocean Munds-Dry ( j 
William F. Carr 
Post Office Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
Telephone: (505) 988-4421 

ATTORNEYS FOR WILLIAMS PRODUCTION Co., LLC 
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E X H I B I T A 
N O T I F I C A T I O N L I S T 

Bureau of Land Management 
Farmington Field Office 
235 La Plata Highway, Suite A 
Farmington, NM 8740 1 

United States Forest Service 
Carson National Forest - Jicarilla Ranger Station 
664 E. Broadway 
Bloomfield, NM 8741 3 

Bureau of Reclamation 
555 Broadway NE, Suite 100 
Albuquerque, NM S7I02-2352 

Rio Arriba County Commission 
At tn : Gabriel Boyle 
Planning and Zoning Department 
1 122 Industrial Park 
Espanola, N M 87532 
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Application of Williams Production Co., LLC for Approval Of 
A Closed Loop System For The Rosa SWD Well No. 2 And For 
The In-Place Bural Of Drilling Wastes At Another Well 
Location Or An Alternative Closure Method And/Or Exception 
To The Pit Rule, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Applicant, 
in the above-styled cause seeks approval of a closed loop system at 
the Rosa SWD Well No. 2 (API No. 30-03 9-3 0812) located in 
Section 25, Township 31 North, Range 5 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba 
County, New Mexico and to haul the waste to an approved 
temporary pit at a nearby well location for on-site burial. In the 
alternative, Williams seeks an alternative closure method or an 
exception to 19.15.17 NMAC. Said area is located approximately 
20 miles east of Navajo Dam, New Mexico. 



.»ni> 3 Kill-3 
l.S.i»tmlw iOOl) 

JNITED STATES 
SEP 0 9 2009 

DRPARTMENT OK THE JN'TERIOK - u -oi Land Management 
IHJKEAU or LAND MANAGEMENT parrningtonFieldOince 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR REENTER 

FORM APPROVED 
O M I ! Nu 1004-0136 

l:.\|>nes January 3 1. 30(1-1 

.V l.eusc Se! in I N'o 

N M S F - 0 7 8 7 6 H 

6 M'incl i l i i i , A l k n l e e Uf T n l ' e Ni i i . ie 

III 1; I " ' <>< !S] 01(11.L tH !<I:CN'M:H 7 i.' i j c h uf ('.'A Ae,rcerneni, N'anie j n i , 

Pesa Unit 
Ni l . 

•pc u f W e l l : Q O i l Wel l 

3 S ine leZune [TJ Mu l l . p i e Zorie 8. U'ii.ii: Name and Wel l N i l 

l b T •pc u f W e l l : Q O i l Wel l • Gi l 5 Wel l ! 3 O l h c r S W D Rosa Unit SWD #2 

if" 

2. N u m e o f Opera to r 

W ' t l i amS P r o d u r l i n n f o m n a n v 1 ! O 
3:i. A d d r e s s 

P.O. Box £40 Aztec. NM B7410 

3h. Phone No (uic/itUf urea cuac) J 

(505)634-4206 1.5 t f /J 

10, h e l d und I V o l , or l i x p i o r j i o r y 

tnlradO 
•1. Location uf Well (Rcfjon hen lion clearly mid in accordance with <wv .S'tnic requirements. ') 

A! surface 2460' FNL & 2095' FWL 

Ai piuwsci) ptoti znnc 

1 1. Set., T., R.. M . , or Hlk and Survey or Area 

S e c t i o n 25, 3 1 N , 5 W 

1-1. D is t i nc t : \w n-,|lti uiui d i rect ion front I'.carcM town or post o f f i ce* 

a p p r o x i m a t e l y 31 m i l e s n o n h u n s t of B l a n c o , N e w M e x i c o 

12 Cour. iy or i 'ar.sh 13. Siaic 

Rio ArnDa [ V M 

15. Ois iunce iron] proposed* 
locat ion io nearest 
p ro fK i i y or lease itne, it. 
' A l s o io ncartrsi d n ^ . unit l ine, i f any} ? 0 9 5 ' 

16. No. o f Acres rn lease 

2 ,560 .0 

1 7 Spuciny Un i i dedicated io this we l l 

RCUD DEC 1 '03 

IH. Distance from proposed locat ion* 
io ncaresi we i i , d r i l l ing , completed, 
appl ied fo i . on ibis lca.se il 

1 326 ' R o s a 344 

1 9 Proposed U t p i h 

9 .386 ' 

20. U l . M / B I A Bond No. on file 

OIL CC^S.DiU. 
U T 0 U 9 9 

2 1 . vol ions (Show whether DP. K D B . K"i". C L , c i t . ) 

6.447' CR 

22. Appro.xirr.9le dale w o r k w i i l Mar t * j 23. P.sinnaied dura t ion 

O c t o b e r * , 2 0 0 9 | 1 m o n t h D l t > Y . 

24. Attachmenls 

0 
tire To/lowing, co/fiplclcd in accordance with the requfrcrnenfs at'Onshore Oil and G3S Order N'o.). shall be Mtuched to this form: 

1 Well pJoI certified by a registered surveyor. 
2. A OfiHiuy Plan 

3. A Surface Use Plan (i f the location is on National Forest Syslcm l^inds, ihc 
SUI'O sholl be filed wuh the appropriate Porcsi Service OfTicc). 

A Bond io cover die operations unless covered by an existing bond on file (sec 
liem 20 ubovc), 

5. Operator certification, 

6. Such other sue specific informal ion and/or plans as may he required by the 
authorized officer. 

; Name I'Printed/Typed) 

.Heather Riley 

Dale 

NarrK (I'ritucd/Typcd) ;Daic 

V/23/& 
Office 

7 
App l i ca t i on approval Uucs not wurra.T! or cert i fy l bat ihc jpp l i c t i n i ho ids leyal or cqu i ian l i Mile io l i iysc nyrns in die subject lease which wou ld ent i t le the appl icant io conducl 
operations thereon 

Cond i t ions o f approval, i f any, aic aiiuehcd 

Tnle I 8 U.S.C Section 100 I ur.d Ti t le 4 3 U.S.C. Section 12 :2 , make it a cr ime for any person know my Iy and w i l l f u l l y i o make Io tiny depart m e m or agency o f ihc Urn led 
Slaics any false, f ict i t ious ut fraudulent statements cr representations as to any mailer wi th in its jur isd ic t ion. 

'{/nsirucnoiis tin reverie) 

Williams plans to drill and complete o saltwater disposal well in the above referenced location. The prope. S:ale uf New Mexico saltwater disposal well permil 

will be obtained m h y y r S U / 0 0 £ J e { ( 0 8 , 3 ^ -po S f * ^ 

The surloce is under Jurisdiction ol ihe Catson National Foresl. Jicarilla Rangor Disuicl. 

This location nos been archaeclogically surveyed Dy La Plala Archaeological Consultants. Copies ol their report nave been submitted directly to me CNF. 

No now access road will be required lor Ihis proposed well. 

This APD is also surviny as an application lo obtain a gas pipeline right-ol-woy. An associated gas pipeline lie ol 46<3.7 leet would be required lor this well. Io 
fuel the injection pumps. 

DEC 0 7 2GH .icS" 

NOTIFY AZTEC OCD ?A HR3. 
( ] ) PRIOR TO CASINGS CEMENT 

This union i£ subleci io ucftnlcftt ond 
procecuiM revm-w puisuant to "13 CFR 3t68.8 
one appeal pursuant io ''.3 OFr 3!G5,4 

•-J'".T (' : 

Aj'JE.fi^ 'ilLZ 

pniLLING OPERATIONS AUTH0PU2ED t$ft 
' •-''C'Oi'.iPLiftNC'c WlfH ATTACHED " 

•GZNWALMQumEMtMS'. 



D i s t r i c t i 
1BS5 N. French FJr Hoocs. NM 136240 

D i s t r i c t : ' i 
130: w Grand Avenue. A r tes ia . NM 83? 10 

D i s t r i c t - r n 
•000 B i o Brozos Fto.. Azt rc . NM 0 7 4 ) 0 

C i s t r i c t ! v 
)S?0 S St F r a n c i s Cr . Santa Fe, NM 67505 

Sta ts of New Mexico 
£ n e r g y . M i n e r a l s 5 N a t u r a l Resources Oeoor tnsent 

OIL CONSERVATION 01VIS ION 
1220 South S t . F r a n c J S D r . 

Santa f-e, NM 87505 

Form C- )02 
R e v i s e d Oc toaer 12. 2005 

i n s t r u c t : jonr. an uac.v. 
SuDmit t o Apc-ropr ;ac e D i s t r i c t Off ice? 

S t a t e Lease - J Cop ie r 
Fee Lease - 3 Cco ies 

! AMENDED : P O R " 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

' P o o l L'oce 'Poo l Name 

' P r o p e r t y LOOP ' P r c u e n y Name / 

ROSA UNIT SWD 
' he !• ] Nurnotir 

2 

'OGFilD No. 

1207B2 
'Opera to r Name 

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION COMPANY 
' E leva t icr. 

5447 ' 

! 0 Su r face L o c a t i o n 
•JL or U ' r o . j S e c i ion 1 t t x n i T . u j 

F ( 2 5 31N 
l . . 

5W 

cot len Feet T o * u\e 1 t c r i n / S o u t h I i r e 

2460 j NORTH 

r ' w H t r» j» Hie 

2095 

t ( t , t / » f f i , l 1 ine 

WEST 
C U J I W 

RIO 
ARRIBA 

: : Bo t tom Hole L o c a t i o n I f D i f f e r e n t From Su r f ace 
U. 0^ jot rt) Sect i a i | f rmos / i i p L o t I a n Feel trvn n r r i V S a / t . i J j n e r't^t /rum t lie £ d J t / > o ( l i n e 

J OeOicateU * c r e a 
a ^ j i n t t r i n f i l l 1 1 Cor 3D) >aat i on Cooe | ^ &~o r r I-CJ. 

1 
NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 

OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 
5284.62' 

1 7 OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hereoy ce r t i f y that i re information contameo 
therein is true and complete to tne oest ol my 
*nowleoge ano Belief, ard that tms organization 
e i t ' i t ' r owns a *orKjng jnterest or unjeaseo 
mineral interest m the land including the 
proposed bottom-hole location vr has a r i yn i 
to c r U ] th is well at th is location pursuant 
to a contract with an a«ner of sucn a mnvraJ 
or working interest, or to a voluntary oooling 
agreement or a cofnuulsury rjDoljncj order 
heretofore-entereday tne div is ion. 

- 2 5 - -
l » r 35 .6 7103 ?J 

LONG: ;07.315<O "W 
D J f U « : N/1DJ983 

O 
o 
o 
c 
OJ 
tn 

5230.00' 

Signature 

Printed Name * ^ 

3b fa 
D a t e 

18 SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
1 nereuy c e r t i f y U v n the «e ] ] l o c a t i o n 
Drown cn t h i s o l a t was p l o t t e d Ircm f i e l u 
na tes o i a c t u a j su rveys m^oc Oy i c o~ cyvX'r 
fny Si-cerv t i l ion, onQ tha t the SO-Tie is t r u e 
rinrj c o r r e c t t o the Oest o i my b e i i t f ' 

D e t e c f S u r v e y : J U N E I D , ?009 

S i g n a t u r e ana Sea) of P^D iess iona j 

C e r t i f i c a t e N'umoer 15259 



DATE: 

W E L L N A M E : 

l i l l LOCATION: 

ELEVATION: 

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION COMPANY 

Operations Plan 

(Noli:: This procedure will lie udju.sted on site bused upon uctuul conditions) 

9/2/2009 

Rosa SWDH2 

SENW Sec 2501N-5W 
Rio Arriba, NM 

6,447'CR 

MEASURED U E l ' T l l : 'L3K<i' 

1. I . GEOLOGY: Surface formation - San Jose 

A. FORMATION TOPS: ( KB) 

FIELD: 

SURFACE: 

MINERALS: 

LEASE tt 

Enlrada 

USFS 

BLM 

SF-07S768 

Name Depth Name Depth 
Nacimiento 1,381 Gallup 7,086 
Ojo Alamo 2,651 Greenhorn 7,806 
Kirtiand 2,781 Graneros 7,856 
Fruitland 3,096 Dakota 8,001 
Pictured Cliffs 3,276 Morrison • 8,251 
Lewis 3,596 Bluff 8,751 
Cliff House Trans 5,211 Summerville 8,921 
Cliff House 5,211 Todilto 8,996 
Menefee 5,556 Entrada .9,036 
Pant Lookout 5,731 Chinle 9,311 
Mancos 6,021 TD 9,386 

I i . MUD LOGGING PROGRAM: Mudlogger on location from protection liner lo TD. Mud logger to pick TD. 

C. LOGGING PROGRAM: Schluirtberger: induction/dcnsity/neulron logs from intermediate casing depth lo TD; 
additional speciality logs from protection liner depth lo TD 

D. NATURAL GAUGES: Gauge any noticeable increases in gas How. Record all gauges in Tour book and on 
morning reports. 

I I . DRILLING 

A. SURFACE HOLE: PU 12 '/.", 17 '/:" 26"in. Bit, Drill / ream to t «K)0-ft. (MD). Drill with water and Gel sweeps. RU and 
run 20 in. Surface Casing, set at tttKjHt-+ (MD). NU 20in. SOW X 21-1/4 in. 2000 psi Bradcn Head. NU 20in annular 
preventer. The surface casing will be pressure tested lo 5 400 psi in conjunction wilt; lite BOP test before drilling out cement. 
Run TOTCO surveys at 200fl. and 400fl 

U. INTERMEDIA TR HOLE: Drill out of 20::;. csg. with a 17-S/2 m. Trt-cone bit. Use LS'N'D Mud System lo 13-3/8 in 
intermediate casing point. Increase Viscosity of mud system to 40+ lo run casing. Treat for lost circulation as necessary. 
Obtain 1 00% returns prior to cementing. Notify Engineering of any mud losses. Circulate cement lo surface. NU 2 1 -1/4 in 
2,000 psi X 1 3-3/8 in. "0" Section. Run TOTCO Surveys each 500 ft. 



Page 2 o i ' 3 Rosa # S W D 2 Ops Plan 
C. 1N T E RM EDI A 1' K LIN E R 110 L E: Drill ou! of I 3-3/8 in. csg. with a 12-1 /-lin. air hammer bit. Use Air Drilling System, io 

12-1/4 in. intermediate casing point. Run & set 9-5/8" liner. Circulate cement to I 50ft. above TOL. Run TOTCO Surveys 
each 500 fl. 

D. PRODUCTION MOLE: Dnil out of'9-5/8in. csg with an 8-3/4in in-cone bit. Use Dispersed Mud System with water loss 
less than 8 ml/30 ruin. POOH, run Off logs, increase Viscosity of mud system to 40+ to run casing. Treat for lost circulation 
as necessary. 

E. HOP TESTING: While drill pipe is in use, the pipe rams and the blind rams will be function tested once each trip. The 
anticipated reservoir is expected to be less than 1300 psi, so the BOPE will be tested lo 250 psi (Low) fur 5 minutes and 
1500 psi (High) for 10 minutes. Utilize a BOPE Testing Unit with a recording chart and appropriate test plug for testing. The 
surface and Intermediate casing will be pressure tested to 1500 psi for 30 minutes after the BOPE test before drilling out 
cement. The drum btakes will be inspected and tested each tour: All tests, inspections and SEK's will he recorded in (he 
tour hook av to time and results. 

I I . MATERIALS 

A. CASING I 'ROCRAM: 

CASING TYPE OH SIZE (IN) DEPTH (MD) (FT1 CASING SIZE UN) WEIGHT(LB) GRADE 
Surface 26 500 20 94 H-40 

Intermediate 17 1/2 3,751 13-3/8 68 HCN-80 
Protection Liner 12 1/4 3600-773! 9 5/8 40 N-80 
Longstring 8 3/4 9,386 7 26 N-80 

B. FLOAT EQUIPMENT: 

1. SURFACE CASING: 20in. notched regular pattern guide shoe. Run one (1) standard centralizer on each of the 
bottom three (3) joints 

2. INTERMEDIATE CASfNG: 13-3/8in. cement nose guide shoe with a self-fill insert float. Place float collar one 
joml above ihe shoe. Install one Turbulent centralizer on each of the boltorn (3) joints and one standard centralizer 
every (3) joints to the surface casing. 

3. DRILLING LINER: 9-5/8in. Whirler type cement nose guide shoe with a latch collar on top of 
bottom joint. 

4. PRODUCTION CASING: 7" whirler type cement nose guide shoe with a float collar on top of bottom joint. 
Place marker joinl above 5,600'. Place one turbolizer every third joint thru Dakota and Mesa Verde intervals. ( 
Call this io to BLM Tor approval. If denied, follow what is in the Operations Plan in the Permit package. 
) 

I I . CEMENTING: 

(Now: Volumes may be adjusted onsite due to actual conditions) 

1 SURFACE: 10 bbl FW spacer, Slurry: 1270 sx (2286 ft'1) Premium Plus Type 111 + 2% Cal-Seal 60 + V. 
itlsk Poly-E-Flakc + 0.3% Vcrsasct + 2% EconoJUe + 6% Salt (13.5 lb/gal, 1.800 ftVsk) WOC 12 hours. 
Test csgto I500psi. C iv-cvU-'^- C^.s^rH fw&ce. 

2 INTERMEDIATE: 20 bbl EVV spacer, Lead - 160-S.sx (4382 cu.ft.) of "EXTEND ACEM" + 5'ff/sk pheno-
scai + 5% Cat-Seal 60 + 0.5%'D-AIR 3000 (Yield = 2.73 cu.ft./sk, Weight = 11.5 3/gaf). Tail - 200 sx 
(236 cu.fl.) of Premium cement + 0.125 #/sk Poly-E-Flakc, (Yield =1.18 cu.ft./sk, Weight = 1 5.6/.'/ga].). 
Total volume = 4618 cu.fl. Bump Plug to 1,500 psi. Notify engineering if cement is not circulated to 
surface WOC 12 hours. Run a temperature survey after 8 hours if cement is not circulated. 

3. PROTECTION LINER: 20 bbl gelled water spacer, Lead: 1 190 sx (1666 fr3) Fruccem system + 0 6% 
Halad-9 + 0.1% CFR-3 + 3 tf/sk Gilsoni'.e + 0.1 5% HR-5 + 0.3% D-AlR 3000 (13.1 lb/gal, 1.40 f;"3/sk), 
Tad: lQ0s.x() 17.9 JiA3) Premium cement + 0.3% Halad-9 (15.6 lb/gal, 1.1 8 ftA3/sk). Tola! '/oiurne (784 
ft5. WOC 12 hours c (Vt^U/^ &t>,vu.u^ tuo'V-ha^ TK+TV-I iiki-c SkcXL. f^ir-\h^ufa 



Page 3 of 3 Rosa ;;SWD2 Ops Plan 

-1, PRODUCTION CASING: ! 0 bbl Gelled Water spacer. Cement: 270jw(378 ft 1 ) of "FKACCEM" -r 0.8% 
Halad-9 •<• 0.1% CER-3 + 5 iiisk Gilsomte + 0.125 ///sk Poiy-E-Fiake + 0.1% HR-5 - 0.3% D-AIR 3000 
(Yield = 1.40 ftVsk, Weight =13.1 ///gal.). Displace cement at a minimum of 8 13I'M. Total volume (378) 
!':'. WOC 12 hours. c , V- C u I a f ^ s ^ *~/-Jr' *• * ' - " f ^ ( ' ' i<A ^/rZcy- , 

I I I . IV COMPLETION 

A. CBL 

!. Run Cement Bond Log across all intervals to be perforated and find Top of Cement behind all casing strings if 
cement not circulated to surface.. 

B. PRESSURE TEST 

I Pressure test 7" casing to 4500 psi max, hold ai 1500 ps; for 30 minutes. 

C. STIMULATION 

1. St imuiaie Entrada formation interval with approximately 300,000 lbs 20/40 proppant in 30// Borate fluid system. 

D. RUNNING TUBING 

1. Isolation Packer: Arrow Set Ix, 5-1/2" X 3-1/2" (nickel coated) set al +/- 8906' 
2- Production Ttibiny: Run 3-1/2", 9.3//, N-80, plastic line tubing. Land tubing approximately 50'below top Entrada pcrf 



Well Control Equipment Schematic for 2M Service 
At tachment to Dr i l l ing Technical Progrtim 

Exhibit #1 
Typical BOP setup 

Location-. San Jurm Basin, Mew Mtxc i o Date: August ZD, 2001 

By: John Thompson (Walsh EAP) 

Rotating Heed (optional) 

J ^ M u d Fiovv tQ pj+ 

Double Ram Preventer 

brill'mg Spool 

Z t d Choke line to Man i fo ld (2 " Min) 

Ground Level 

Boll Valve 2000 L w 

Surface Cosing 

Production Casing 

Choke •& Kill 
Manifold 

Positive Choke 

From BOP ^ T ^ T O T L 

2" Minimum Size. 

Pressure &OJOC 

Stack ^ s ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 

V Minimum Size 

Bypass to 
Steel Pit 
(Optional) 

St ra igh t - th ru 

to Tank or Pit 
2" Minimum Size 

Working Pressure f o r ell equipment 0~ jP f f 
is 2,000 psi o r greater n 2" Minimum S l i e 

IJTy To Tank or Pit 

Adjustable 

(Thoke 



District ! 
s-|c,25 N French Or.. Hobbs. NM SS2-4U 

District il 
1301 w. Ciramt Avenue, Artesia, NM m i l l 
Oisinci I .'I 
!t!i)l) Kin 1'inizns Knnd, Aztec, NM ls"?4]|) 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Franvis Dr.. Santa Fe. NM 37505 

Slate of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

f o r m C-144 
luly 2 I , ',!()»» 

For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and 
t>elc»v-;;rtide tanks, submit to the appropriate 
NMOCD District Office. 
For nerniancnt pits ami exceptions submit to 
t i i - Santa re environmental Bureau office and 
provide a copy to the appropriate NMOCD 
Di.srnct Office. 

Pit.. C!osed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank, or 
Proposed Alternative Method Permii or Closure Plan Application 

Tvpe of action: 0 Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method 
___ Closure of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade lank, or proposed alternative method 
| ] Modification to an existing permit 
j 1 Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, closed-loop system, 

below-grade lank, or proposed alternative method 

Instructions: /'lease submit una application (Form C-144} per individual pit, closed-hop system, belo^firadc tunk or alternative request 

Please he advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator ofliability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the 
environment. Nor docs approval relieve the operator of its responsibility io comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations or ordinances. 

Operalor: 

Address: 

^Williams Operating Co. LLC OGRJD tt: 20782 

PO Box 640 / 721 S Main Aztec. NM 87410 

Facility or well name: Rosa SWD Unit No. 2 

A I 3 ! Number: j O - Q 5 ^ - ^ 0 % I 3 . 

UO. cr Qtr/Qtr F 

OCD Pennit Number: 

Section 25 Township _ _ 3 1 N _ Range 5W Counry: _ 

36.87077N Longitude -107.3 1548W 

Rio Arriba 

Center of Proposed Design: Latitude 

Surface Owner: f__] Federal State FJ Private FJ Tribal Trust or Indian- ' 

NAD: {"ZJ I 927 I9S3 

B r i t : Subsection F or G of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 

Temporary: ___ Drilling __] Workover 

LTJ Permanent Q Emergency 0 Cavitation O P&A 

[__ Lined LTJ Unlined Liner type: Thickness 20 mil 

K l String-Reinforced 

Liner Searns: _3 Welded _<j Factory • Other • 

= DENIED • ~ 
By 3randon Powell 

D a t e 't/lb/Cn (505) 334-6178 x 15 

LLDPE • HDPE • PVC • Other ' 

Volume: 30,500 bbl Dimensions: L 165' x W 115 x D 12' 

f l Closed-loop Svstcm: Subsection H of 19.1 5.17.1 I NMAC 

Type ofOpcration: Q P&A Q Drilling a new well • Workover or Drilling (Applies to activities which require prior approval of a permit or notice of 
intent) 

• Drying Pad Q Above Ground Steel Tanks • Haul-off Bins • Other 

• Lined • Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil • LLDPE • HDl'E • PVC • Other 

Liner Seams: [__ Welded • Factor;/ Q Other 

D Delmv-urade (link: Subsection I of I 9.15. i 7 I I NMAC 

Volume: bbl Type of fluid: 

I RECEIVED7 

Tank Construction material: 

o MOV 2009 

\ $ MC0NS.DIV.DIST.3 & 

D Secondary containment with ieak detection Q Visible sidewalls, liner, 6-inch lift and automatic overflow shut-off \ " , ' f _ 

_~J Visible sidewalls and liner FJ Visible sidewalls only [ J Other 

Liner type: Thickness mil • HDPE Q PVC • Other 

[ 3 Alternative Method: Submittal of an exception request is required. Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fc Environmental Bureau office for 

consideration of approval. 



Fencing: Subsection D ui 1 9.1 5.1 7.! I NMAC (Applies to permanent pi's, temporary pits, and below-grade tanks) 

Q Chain link, six feci in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospital, 
itistiiuiion or church) 

Q Four loot height, lour strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and four Icet 

[X] Alternate. I'lease specify As per USFS specifications 

Netting: Subsection E of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies io permanent pits and permanent open lop tanks) 

Q Screen [ j Netting O Other 

Q Monthly inspections (IFnetting or screening is not physically feasible) 

Signs: Subsection C of 19 15.17: 1 NMAC 

Q I2"x 2-5", 2" lettering, providing Operator's name, site location, and emergency telephone numbers 

'ig] Signed in compliance with 19.15.3.103 NMAC 

Administrative Approvals and Exceptions: 

Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance. 

Please clieck a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank: 
Administrative approval(s): Requests must be submitted lo the appropriate division district or the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for 

consideration of approval. 
(TJ Exccption(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. 

Siting Criteria (regarding permittini;): 19.15.1 7.10 NMAC 
Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance f o r each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations o f accepiuhle source 
material are provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval f r o m the appropriate district 
office or may be considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office f o r consideration of approval. 
Applicant must attach justification f o r request. Please refer to 19.!5.17.10 NMAC f u r guidance. Siting criteria does not apply to drylny pads or 
above-grade tanks associated with a closed-loop system. 

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit, permanent pit, or below-grade tank. 
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any otheT significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa 
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). 

TopogTaphic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within 300 feet from a pennanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. 
(Applies to temporary, emergency, or cavitation pits and below-grade tanks) 

Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image 

Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time uf initial application. 
(Applies to permanent pits) 

Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image 

Within 500 horizontal feel of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock 
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application. 

NM Office of the Slate Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance 
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. 

Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality 

Within 500 fee: of a wetland. 
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. 
Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRO-Mining and Mineral Division 

Within an unstable area. 

Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS, NM Geological 
Society; Topographic map 

Within a i00-ycar floodplain. 
FEMA map 

• Yes |g | No 

• Vcs _3 No 

• Yes___ No 
• NA 

• Yes • No 
NA 

• Yes _3 No 

• Yes £_ No 

• Yes(EI No 

• Yes No 

• Yes_<j No 

• Yes £<_' No-
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Teinorirnrv Pits, F.mcr;u-ncv Pits, mid IU'lnw-_r.nlc Tanks I'crmlt Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.1 7.9 NM AC 
Instructions: Each uf the following items must be attached to the application: /'lease indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are 
attached. 

jgj Hyilnigcologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19.1 5.1 7.9 NMAC 
£<3 l-iydrogcoloeic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon tire requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of I 9.1 5.17.9 NMAC 
g j Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 1 9.1 5.1 7.10 NMAC 
[Xj Design Plan - iiased upon the appropriate requirements oi' 1 9.15.1 7.1 I NMAC 
g ) Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC 
[Xj Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, i f applicable) - based upon tile appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19. 15.1 7.9 NMAC 

and 19,15.17.13 NMAC 

• Previously Approved Design (attach copy o f design) API Number: or Permit Number 

Onscil-limp Systems Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.1 7.9 NMAC 
Instructions: Euch of the following items must he attached to the application, /'lease indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the. documents are 

auuehed. 
Q Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subsection B of 19.15.1 7.9 
• Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.1 7.1 0 NMAC 
• Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.1 I NMAC 
• Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC 

LJ Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes !4 through 18, i f applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.1 5.1 7.9 N M A C 

and 19 15.17.13 NMAC 

[TJ Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) API Number: ; 

_TJ Previously Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan API Number: (Applies only to closed-loop system thai use 

above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure) 

13. 

Permanent I'its Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC 
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are 
attached. 

[TJ Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) nf Subsection B of 19,15.17.9 NMAC 
(TJ Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC 
[TJ Climatological Factors Assessment 
( 1 Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.1 1 NMAC 
(TJ Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.1 1 NMAC 
[TJ Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC 
I 1 Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.1 7.! I NMAC 
[TJ Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan 
[TJ Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC 
[ j Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.1 1 NMAC 
[TJ Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including HiS, Prevention Plan 
I 1 Emergency Response Plan 
[TJ Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization 
I I Monitoring and Inspection Plan 
(TJ Erosion Concrol Plan 
I I Closure Plan - bused upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 1 9.1 5.1 7.9 NMAC and 19 15.17.13 NMAC 

ProposcdClosure: 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
Instructions: /'tease complete ttte applicable boxes, Boxes 14 tltrotiglt 18, in regards to tlie proposed closure plan. 

Type: [X] Drilling (TJ Workover Q Emergency • Cavitation [TJ P&A • Pennanent Pit • Below-grade Tank [TJ Closed-loop System 
(TJ Alternative 

Proposed Closure Method: (TJ Waste Excavation and Removal 
1 I Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only) 
[x] On-site Closure Method (Only for temporary pits and closed-loop systems) 

LTJ In-place Burial [TJ On-site Trench Burial 

JTJ_ Alternative Closure Method (Exceptions must be submitted :o the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consideration) 

_ " " ' ' 
Waste F.xcavatlon und Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (] 9. i 5.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached lo the 
closure plan, {'lease indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached. 

jTJ Protocols and Procedures - based upon die appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
(TJ Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
0 Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings) 
[TJ Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17 13 NMAC 
1 I Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subseetiun 1 of 1 9.15.17.1 3 NMAC 
[TJ Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
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Waste Removal (.'Insure Viir CT»wd-)»»p Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Funks or Hunt-off Kins Onlv: (!<>. 15.1 7.I3.D NMAC) 
Instructions: I'leuse indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal uf liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings. Use. attachment if more than two 
facilities are required. 

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number: 

Disposai Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number: 

Will any of the proposed closed-loop system operations and associated activities occur on or iu areas thai will not be used for future service and operations? 
0 Yes (If yes, please provide the information below) [TJ No 

Ket/uired for impacted ureas which will not be used for future service and operations: 
• Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon tiic appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.1 7.1 3 N.MAC 
(TJ Re-vegetuiion Plan - based upon tiie appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.17,1 3 NMAC 
LTJ Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G ol' 1 9.1 5.17.1 3 NMAC 

Siliiiu Criteria (reiiarillnt; on-site closure methods onlv): I 9.1 5.17.10 NMAC 
Instructions: Each suing criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Reeummendations of acceptable source material arc 
provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district office or may be 
considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval Justifications and/or 
demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. 

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. 
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 

Ground water is between 50 and 100 feet below the bottom of the buried wusle 
NM Office of the Stale Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 

Ground water is more than 100 feet below she bottom of the buried waste. 
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database scorch; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa 
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). 

Topographic map, Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. 
Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image 

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock 
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application. 

NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance 
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. 

Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality 

Within 500 feet of a wetland. 
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. 
Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division 

Within an unstable area. 
Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological 
Society; Topographic map 

Within a 100-year floodplain. 
FEMA map 

• Yes _3 No 
• NA 

• Y e s g ] No 
• NA 

E3 Yes • No 
• NA 

• Yes £3 No 

• Yes 53 No 

• Yes_3 No 

Q Yes S No 

• Yes_3 No 

• Yes £ 3 No 

• Yes £3 No 

• Yes [x] No 

On-Sitc Closure Plan Checklist: (1 9.1 5.1 7.1 3 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate, 
by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached. 

[x) Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC 
[Xj Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
[TJ Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.1 I N.MAC 
fx] Construction/Design Plan ot Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon Che appropriate requirements of 19.15,17.11 NMAC 
[X] Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.1 5.17.13 NMAC 
~~ Confirmation Sampling Plan ( i f applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.1 3 NMAC 
E3 Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon die appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 N.MAC 
S Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in ease on-site closure standards cannot be achieved) 
"_] Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection Hot 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
[Xj Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I of 19.15.1 7.13 NMAC 
~<j Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15,1 7.13 NMAC 

Page 4 of 19 Rosa SWD Unit Mo. 2 



Operator A ppl io i l inn Certification: 

I hereby certify ihat the information submitted with this application is true, accurate am: complete to the best of my knowledge arid belief. 

Sr. EH cc S Specialist 

505-634-4219 

"211. . - ' n L H ^ D 

OCD Approval: • I'eniut Application (including ' ppv»ei> , onditions (see attachment) 

OCT) Representative .Signature: (505, - Approval Date: 

Tit le: n Numbtr : 

Closure Report (required within 60 iluvs of closure completion): Subsection K of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 
Instructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report. 
The closure, report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities Please do not complete this 
section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure activities have been completed. 

[TJ Closure Completion Date: 

Closure Method; 
(TJ Wasie Excavation and Removal LTJ On-Site Closure Method • Alternative Closure Method jTJ Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only) 
1 I If different from approved plan, please explain. 

:a. 
Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Onlv: 
Instructions: /'lease indentify the facility or facilities for where the liquids, drilling fluids und drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than 
two facilities were utilized. 

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number: 

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number: 

Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on or in areas that wil l not be used for future service and operations? 
[TJ Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) fTJ No 

Required f o r impacted areas which wi l l not be used f o r future service and operations: 
(TJ Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation) 
[TJ Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation 
Q Rc-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique 

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Instructions: Each of the following Items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check 
mark in the box, that the documents are attached 

I 1 Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division) 
• Proof of Deed N otice {required for on-site closure) 
• Plot Plan (for un-sitc closures and temporary pits) 
I I Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results ( i f applicable) 
I I Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure) 
I I Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number 
(TJ Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation 
I 1 Re-vcgetntion Application Rates and Seeding Technique 
[TJ Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation) 

On-site Closure Location: Latitude Longitude NAD: • 1927 [TJ 1983 

Operator Closure Certification: 

I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 1 also certify that the closure complies with al! applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan. 

Name (Prim): 

Date: 

e-mail address: Telephone 
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osscnct 1 State of New Mexico Form c-ioa 
:S5b M. Fr..r.cn r > . notes, WM B8240 M i n e r a l s 5 n a t u r a l Rssourcea Depar tmen t R e v i s e d C c t o o e r 12. 5 0 0 5 

Gjccrirt " i Instruct: IOIIH cn Kiev. 
I J O I x ar' iFO Avenue A r w a i u N M 63210 I Submi t t o A p p r o p r i a t e D i s t r i c t O f f i c i i 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N : D I V I S I O N ~ r - 2 ^ ^ s s " a Cop ies 

°«S8T& & U . PO.. AJtCBw, « 87,,0 • 1220 South S t . F r a n c i s Dr . r e e L e a 5 S " 3 C a 0 1 B 3 

c : S t r i r t iv Santa p e . NM 37505 
1520 S St F ranc i s O f . ssr.ta Fe. rJ>t S7SQ5 | ) A M E N D E D R E P O R T 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE:DEDICATION PLAT 
'API Kirctucr •Pool fxau 1 I^DD ] Name 

' P r c o e r t y CstfS 

ROSA UNIT SWD 
" H o l l Kuaoar 

2 
'CGfliD ISO. 

i207B2 
' o p e r a t o r Nans 

WILLIAMS PRODUCTION COMPANY 
" t l o v o t i a n 

5447 ' 

10 Sur face L o c a t i o n 

F 25 j 3}N 5W 
L « Jin 

2460 NORTH 2095 WEST 

Cxunt 

RiO 
ARRIBA 

" B o t t o m Ho]e L o c a t i o n I f D i f f e r e n t From Sur face 
CL t r ]rrt nc. LCA len r > a l . TTOT t r ip 'JTaTLn/^ttJUl ]1 /U Fcrt tun Uti 

"wCirr. cr u i f i l J 

0 

M "orofl t m u m Ccoe 9 0-o=r f * . 

FfO ALLOWABLE WILL B£ ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION) UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A N0N-5TANCAPD UNIT WAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE (DIVISION 

5284 .62' 

25 1-
36.87103 

fJaftjM' HAD39B3 

a 
© 

o 
CO 
r.\J 
tn 

s 
10 
Pd 

5230.00' 

"OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
1 nareoy csr-ury t r a t ere Snforrat i in cotueintd 
hcrctn m tree tnd ccrtfiletfi ua trc bc?^ at or/ 
*ra*leogs arm oai ief . sno mat cvts orsanuatton 
either evra a working inrtere-at cr unietsen 
n i t n c Q l i n t e r e s t ; n <xa l o r e i n c a s i n g t n» 
p-oocssa cctt»Ti-ntjia location or tws s rup i l 
to t i ^ i l l tn ia *e-n tit tr-Ji l rcut ion purumjtv. 
W a c s m r t t , u t tn on o^ngr ot w c " 0 nin^r-a] 
a- HDrkimg i n v e s t , or LD a »olbrvtary oootircj 
agrccnen t o r a c r w ^ j j l ^ y * / p o o l i t ^ o rnnr 
ncvj io ' two entorao ov cno c i v i & i a i . 

Signature Date 

Printetf Wajue 

' " S U R V E Y O R C E R T I F I C A T I O N 
1 nersDy Dertiry t/iat »u l j l o ^ i t u ^ 
y*r*i» on thia plat Hba p to t t e j i r m lieJn 
n j i u i ai o;tyt>i Tr j rwfz txxn cr DC t r i^-ccr 
nv tju^ervi3i£i\ fai'd u<ert tn»? itfine id tru£' 

DatB ol Survgy: JUNE 15. 5009 
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WILLIAMS PRODUCTION COMPANY ROSA UNIT SWD #2 
2460' FNL & 2095' FWL, SECTION 25, T31N, R5W, NMPM 

RIOARSIEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO ELEVATION: 6447' 
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer 
Water Column/Average Depth to Water 

No records found. 

Bas in : San Juan County : Rto Am&J 

PL3S 3»arch: 

Townsh ip : 31N Kar ig»: Cf-W 
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer 
Water Column/Average Depth to Water 
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Hydrugeolugictil Report 
Wiiliiims Production Company, LLC 

Rosa Unit SWD til 

Regional Ilydrological Context 

Referenced Well Locution: 
The referenced well and pit is located on US Forest Service land within the Jicarilla Ranger District of the 
Carson National Forest management jurisdiction in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. This site is positioned 
in the northeastern portion of the San Juan Basin, an asymmetrical syncline thai extends from northwestern 
New Mexico into southwestern Colorado (Carson National Forest FE1S, 2008). Elevation of the referenced 
well is approximately 6447 feet MSL. 

General Regional Groundwater Description: 
As a portion of the San Juan Basin, the FFO administrative area is underlain by sandstone aquifers of the 
Colorado Plateau. The primary aquifer of potential concern al this location is the Unita-Animas Aquifer, 
cumposed primarily of Lower Tertiary' rocks in the San Juan Basin. The aquifer consists of the San Jose 
Formation; the underlying Animas formation and its lateral equivalent, the Nacimiento formation; and the 
Ojo Alamo Sandstone. The thickness of the Unita-Animas aquifer generally increases toward the central 
part of the basin. In this region, the maximum thickness of the aquifer is approximately 3500 feet (USGS, 
2001). This aquifer contains fresh to moderately saline water. 

Groundwater generally flows toward the San Juan River and it tributaries, where it becomes alluvial 
groundwater or is discharged to stream How. Additional information regarding the hydrogeologic setting 
can be found in the provided references. 

Site Specific Information: 
Surface Hydrology: The pit is located on a lower terrace in Cabresto Canyon where 

American Canyon joins Cabresto Canyon. 
1" Water Bearing Formation: San Jose, Tertiary 
Formation Thickness: Approximately 1,900 ft. 
Underlying Formation: Nacimiento, Tertiary 
Depth to Groundwater: Depth to groundwater is estimated at greater than 100 feet bgs. 

Within a one-mile radius of this location, there were no 
iWATERS wells with recorded water depth information. 
However, cathodic data associated with the Rosa Unit Nos. 062 
(approximately J,376 feet from pit), and 344 (approximately 
1,162 feet from pit) both show depth to moisture between 100 
and 150 feet (see Siting Criteria Map 1 for details). 

References: 
Allen, Erin. Undated. Colorado Plateau Aquifers. 

http://academic.emDoria.edu/schulmern/hvdro/TERi4%20PROJECTS/2007/AllenyAauifer.html. 

New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department, Division of Mining and Minerals. 
Database. 2009. Internet accessed September 2009. 

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer. 2009. iWaters database. Internet accessed September 2009. 

New M cxico WQCC. 2005. State o f ^ c w Mexico Water Quality Act and the Wtiter Control Commission 
Regulations. 

United States Department of Agriculture, Forest Service. 200S. Final Environmental Impact Statement for 
Surface Management of Gas Leasing and Development. Jicarilla Ranger District, Carson National Forest, 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. 

United States Department of the Interior. Bureau of Land Management. 2003. Final Farmington Resource 
Management Plan and Final Environmental Impact Statement. Farmington Field Office, Farmington, New 
Mexico. 

United States Geological Survey. 2001. Ground Water Atlas of the United States: Arizona, Colorado, 
New Mexico and Utah. USGS Publication HA 730-C; h'.tp://capp.water.uses.nov. 
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Siting Criteria Map I 
Water Wells, Cathodic Wells, & Springs 

Williams Production Company, LLC 
Proposed Rosa Unit SWD No. 2 
T31N, R05W, Section 25 NMPM 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 
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Siting Criteria Map II 
Water Wells, Cathodic Wells, & Springs 

Williams Production Company, LLC 
Proposed Rosa Unit SWD No. 2 
T31N, R05W, Section 25 NMPM 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 
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I f M A M a p - 1()0-Year F loodp la in : 
There are no FEMA records on National Forest System lands. However, based on the area topography and 
vegetation, this site is not located in a 100-year f loodplain. 

S i t ing Cr i te r ia Compl iance Demonst ra t ions : 

The Rosa SWD Unit No. 2 well i.s not located in an unstable area. The location is not situated over a mine 

or a steep slope. Excavated pit material wi l l not be located wi th in 300 feet of a continuously f lowing water 

course. The proposed pit is approximately 200 feet from a designated significant water course (see Sit ing 

Criteria Map II). The proposed pit is not within 200 feet from a lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (see Sit ing 

Criteria Map I I ) . The sue is not w i th in 500 feet o f any reported riparian areas or wetlands (see attached 

USFWS wetland map); wi thin 500 feet o f any private, domestic fresh water well or spring; or w i th in I 000 

feet o f any other fresh water wel l or spring (see Siting Criteria Map 1). The proposed pit w i l l not be wi th in 

any incorporated municipal boundaries or defined municipal freshwater well field covered under a 

municipal ordinance adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. The location o f the 

proposed pit is not within 300 feet o f any permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church. 
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Williams Production Co., LLC 
Sun J I I u n Basin: New Mexico Assets 
Temporary Pit la-plate Closure Plan 
Drilling/Completion and Workover 

(Groundwater >10() feet bgs) 

In accordance with Rule 19.15.1 7.13 NMAC. the following plan describes the general in-piacc closure 
requirements of temporary pits on Williams Production Co, LLC ( WPX)'locations in the San Juan Basin of 
New Mexico. This is WPX's standard procedure for all temporary pus to be utilized lor the drilling, 
completion and/or workovers of oil and gas wells operated by WPX. For those temporary pits which do 
not conform to this standard closure plan, a separate well/pit specific closure plan will be developed and 
utilized. 

All closure activities will include proper documentation and will be submitted to OCD within 60 days of 
the pit closure on a Closure Report using Division Form C-144. The Report will include (he following: 

• Details on Capping and Covering, where applicable 
• Plot Plan (Pit Diagram) 
• Inspection reports 
• Sampling Results 

. Division Form C-l 05: WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG 

' Copy of Deed Notice filed with (he County Clerk (formal to meet County requirements) 

General Plan Requirements: 

1. All free standing liquids will be removed from the pit at the start of the closure process. Liquids will 
be removed in a manner that the appropriate District Office approves including; recycled, reused, 
reclaimed, evaporated, and/or disposed of in a Division-approved facility. 

2. The preferred method of closure for all temporary pits will be on-site closure by in-place burial, 
provided all the criteria in 19.15.17.13.B are met. 

3. The surface owner shall be notified of WPX's proposed closure plan using a means that provides proof 
of notice (i.e. certified mail/return receipt requested) 

4. Within six months of the " r ig-of f status occurring WPX will ensure that the temporary pit is covered, 
recontoured and reseeding in progress. 

5. Notice of Closure will be given to the Aztec District office between 72 hours and one week of the 
scheduled closure via email or phone. The notification of closure will include the following; 

a. Operators Name (WPX) 
b. Well Name and API Number 
c. Location (USTR) 

6. The pit liner shall be removed above "mud level" after stabilization. Removal of the liner will consist 
of manually or mechanically cutting the liner at the mud level and removing all remaining liner. Care 
will be taken to remove "all" of the liner (I.e. anchored material). All excessive liner will be disposed 
of at a licensed disposal facility (probably San Juan Regional Landfill operated by Waste Management 
under NMED Permit SWM-052426). 

7. Solidification of the remaining pit contents shall be achieved by mixing non-waste containing, earthen 
material. The solidification process will be accomplished use a combination of natural drying and 
mechanical mixing. Pit contents will be mixed with non-waste, earthen •material to a consistency that 
is deemed safe and stable. The mixing ratio shall not exceed 3 pans non-waste to 1 part pit contents. 

S. A five-point composite sample will be taken of the pit using sampling tools and all samples tested per 
19.15.17.13(B)(1)(b) NMAC. In the event that the criteria arc not met (See Table 1), all contents will 
be handled per 59.15.17.13(B)(1 )(a) (i.e. dig and haul to a Division-approved facility). Approval to 
haul will be requested of the. Aztec District office prtor to initiation. 



Table 1: Closure Criteria for Temporary Pits in Non-sensitive Areas 
. .• • . . • « . « ' . ; - . • . •• • '• .- .v" !• U , - - - • /7-i".-.'_'-;.rn':<riY 

V O I l l J - M l l l L l l l S . - J 

Benzene HJ'A SW-846 Method 802IB or 8260B 
. u i u . . u i v i V i i i i n . « V ' ! l f ; ^ » W f . . 

0.2 
' BTEX El'A SW-846 Method 802IB or 8260B 50 

TPH EPA SW-846 Method SOI5 M(Full Range)" or 
Method 418.1 

2500 

GRO/DRO EPA SW-846 Method 8015M (GRO/DRO) 500 
Chlorides EPA SW-846 Method 300.1 1000 

Preferred method 

9. Upon completion uf solidification and testing, the pit area will be backfilled with non-waste earthen 
material compacted to native conditions to enable elf'ective revegetation for successful 
cvapotrar.spiration. A minimum of four feet of cover including replacement of one foot of suitable 
material to establish vegetation, or the background thickness of topsoil, whichever is greater. 

10. Following cover, the site will be recontoured to meet the Surface Management Agency or surface 
owner requirements. Re-contouring will attempt to match (it, shape, line form, and texture of the 
surrounding geography. Re-shaping will include drainage control, prevent ponding, and minimize 
erosion. Natural drainages will be unimpeded and stormwater Best Management Practices (BMPs) 
will be used to aid in soil stabilization and protection surface water quality. 

11. Notification will be sent to the Aztec District office when the reclaimed area is seeded. 

12. WPX shall seed the disturbed areas the first growing season after the pit is covered. Seeding will be 
accomplished via drilling on the contour whenever practical, or by other Division-approved methods. 
Vegetative cover will equal 70% of the native perennial vegetative cover (un-impacted) consisting of 
at least three native plant species; including at least one grass, but not including noxious weeds, and 
maintained that cover through two successive growing seasons. Repeat seeding or planting will be 
continued until successful vegetative growth occurs. Note: WPX assumes the seeding stipulations 
including mix and seeding methods specified by the Surface Management Agency (BLM, BOR, USFS, 
Tribal, etc.) or Lund owner as part of a surface use agreement or APD are Division-approved methods 
unless notified by the Division of their unacceptabitity. 

13. The temporary pit will be located with a steel marker, no less than four inches in diameter, cemented in 
a hole three feet deep in the center of the on site burial upon the abandonment of all wells on the pad. 
The marker will be flush with the ground to allow access of the active well pad and for safety 
concerns. The marker will include a threaded collar to be used for future abandonment. The top of 
the marker will contain a welded steel 12" square plate that indicates the on site burial of the temporary 
pit. The plate will be easily removable and a four-foot tall riser will be threaded into the top of the 
collar marker and welded around the base with the operations information at the time of all wells on 
the pad abandoned. The information will include Operator Name, Lease Name, Well Name, and 
number, USTR, and an indicator that the marker is an onsite pit burial location. 
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Williams Production Co. , LLC 
San Juan Basin: New Mexico Assets 

Temporary Pit Design a n d Construct ion Plcn 
Dr i l i ing/Complei ion a n d Workover 

In a c c o r d a n c e with Rule 19.15.17 NMAC, the fol lowing plan describes the genera l design a n d 
const ruct ion (DS.C)of temporary pits on Williams Product ion Co, LLC (WPX) locat ions in the San Juan Basin 
ot New Mexico. This is WPX's s tandard p rocedure for all temporary pits to be utilized for the drill ing, 
c o m p l e t i o n and/or workover of oil a n d gas wells o p e r a t e d by WPX. For tnose tempora ry pits w h i c h d o 
not con fo rm to this s tandard p lan , a separate wel l specif ic D&C p lan will be d e v e l o p e d a n d uii i ized. 

Genera l Plan Requirements: 

1. WPX will design a n d construct a temporary pit to con ta in liquids a n d solids assoc ia ted wi th drilling, 
comp le t ion a n d workover of oil a n d gas wells which will p revent c o n t a m i n a t i o n of fresh wa fe r 
resources a n d pro tec t publ ic heal th a n d the envi ronment . 

2. Prior to excava t ion of the pit, topsoil will be str ipped a n d stockpi led within the const ruc t ion zone 
for later use dur ing restorat ion. 

3. WPX will post a well sign, not less than 12" by 24", on the wel l site prior to cons t ruc t ion of the 
temporary pit, This sign will list the opera to r on record, the loca t ion of the wel l site by unit 
le t te r /sec i ion / townsh ip / range, a n d emergency te lephone number(s). 

A. WPX shall construct all new fences utilizing 48" steel mesh f ie ld- fence (hogwire) on the b o t t o m wi th 
a single strand of b a r b e d wire on top . T-pos's will be installed every 12 feet a n d corners shall be 
a n c h o r e d utilizing a seccndary T-post or similar b rac ing . Temporan/ pits will be f e n c e d at all times 
exc luding dr i l l ing/complet ion a n d / o r workover operat ions w h e n the rig is present on site, at wh ich 
t ime the " f ront" side of the f ence will be temporari ly r e m o v e d for ope ra t i ona l purposes. 

5. WPX shdll construct ion the temporary pit so that the founda t ion a n d interior slopes are firm a n d 
free of rocks, debris, sharp edges or irregularities to m e e t manufacturers ' speci f icat ions a n d 
potent ia l liner failure. 

6. WPX shall construct the pit so tha i the slopes are no steeper than two horizontal t o o n e vert ical . 
Where steeper slopes are requi red due to surface owne r a n d r ight-a-way restrict ion, an engineers 
cert i f icat ion of stability will be p rov ided with the well pit app l i ca t ion . 

7. Pit well will be wa lked d o w n by a crawler type tractor fol lowing const ruct ion a n d prior to liner 
installation. 

8. All temporary pits will be l ined with a 20-mil, string re in forced, LLDPE liner, comp ly i ng wi th EPA SW-
846 m e t h o d 9090A requirements. 

9. Geotexti le will be installed b e n e a t h the liner w h e n rocks, debris, sharp ob jec ts or irregularities c a n 
not be a v o i d e d . 

10. All liners will be a n c h o r e d in the b o t t o m of a c o m p a c t e d earth-f i l led t rench consistent wi th 
manufacturer 's specif icat ions a n d at least 18 inches d e e p . 

1 1. WPX will minimize liner seams a n d orient them up a n d d o w n , not across slope faces. Factory 
seams will be used wheneve r possible. Field seams will be o v e r l a p p e d per manu fac tu re rs ' 
specif ications. WPX will minimize the number of field seams in corners a n d irregularly s h a p e d 
arecs. 

I 2. The liner shall be p ro tec ted from any fluid force or m e c h a n i c a l d a m a g e through the use of m u d 
pit slides (secondary liner p l a c e d over the primary liner), and /o r a man i fo ld system. 

13. The pit shall be p ro tec ted from run-on by construct ion of diversion ditches a round the loca t ion or 
a round the perimeter of the pit in as necessdry, 

1 4. The volume ot the pit shall not e x c e e d 10 ccre- 'eef , inc luding f reeboard 
I 5. Temporary blow pits will be cons t ruc ted to al low gravity f lew to d ischarge into the l ined reserve pit. 
! 6. Only the upper port ion of the b low pit will be unlined as a l lowed in the Rule 19,15.17.1 I ,F| 11) 

NMAC. 

! 7. WPX will modify ihis design if field and /o r operat ing condit ions do not e f fect ive ly a l low d ra inage ol 
the blow pi! and ' f reestanding liquids pose a 'potent ia l conce rn . 
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Williams Production Co., LLC 
San Juan Basin: New Mexico Assets 

Temporary Pit Ma in tenance & Operat ing Plan 
Dr i l l ing/Complet ion a n d Workover 

in a c c o r d a n c e wi th Rule 19.15.17 NMAC, the fol lowing plan describes the generc l 
operat ions and m a i n t e n a n c e |OS.M)of temporary pits on Williams Product ion Co, LLC 
(WPX) locations in the San Juan Basin oi New Mexico. This is WPX's s tandard p r o c e d u r e 
for all temporary pits to be utilized for the drilling, comple t ion a n d / o r workover of cil a n d 
gas wells ope ra ted by WPX. For those temporary pits wh ich do not con fo rm to this 
s tandard O & M plan, a separa te wel l specific Ofi-M p lan will be d e v e l o p e d a n d uti l ized. 

Genera l Plan Requirements: 

1. WPX will ope ra te a n d mainta in a temporary pir to con ta in liquids a n d solids 
associated with drilling, comp le t i on and workover of oil a n d gas wells wh i ch will 
prevent con tamina t i on of fresh wc te r resources and p ro tec t publ ic heal th a n d 
the environment. 

2. WPX will to the extent p rac t i ca l conserve drilling fluids for reuse by transferring 
liquids to pits a h e a d of the rigs. All other fluids will be disposed by evapo ra t i on or 
transport to Basin Disposal, Inc in Bloomfield, New Mexico (Permit # NM-01-005). 

3. WPX snail main ta in at least two (2) feet of vert ical I reeboard for a temporary pit. 
4. WPX shall remove all free liquids from a temporary pit within 30 days from the 

d a t e the drilling or workover rig is released. 
5. Only fluids a n d solids g e n e r a t e d during the dr i l l ing/complet ion/workover process 

may be d ischarged into a temporary pit. Other miscellaneous solid waste or 
debris will not be a l l owed . 

6. WPX will not d ischarge or store any hazardous waste as de f ined under RCRA 
40CFR 261 a n d 19.1 5.1,7.W(3) NMA in any temporary pit. 

7. If any pit liner's integrity is compromised , or if any penet ra t ion of the liner occurs : 
a. Above the liquid's surface, WPX shall repair the d a m a g e or rep lace the liner as 

necessary. WPX will not i fy the NMOCD Aztec District Of f ice by phone or ema i l 
within 48-hours of discovery. 

b. Leak be low the liquid's surface, WPX shall suspend operat ions, remove all liquids 
above the d a m a g e d liner within 48 hours, a n d repair the d a m a g e or r ep lace the 
liner. WPX will notify a n d report to NMOCD as follows: 
i. " If the release is less than 25 bbls, the Aztec District Of f ice by p h o n e or emai l 

within 48-hours of discovery a n d repair. 
ii. If the release is suspected to be grealer than 25 bbls, the Aztec District 

Off ice a n d the Environmental Bureau Chief by phone for immed ia fe verba l 
not i f icat ion pursuant to 19.15.3.116.B ( l ) (d ) . 

c. Written Spill/Release reports will be submit ted on Form C-l 41 per 19.15.3.116.C 
NMAC within 15 days lo the Aztec District Off ice. 

8. The liner shall b e p r o t e c t e d from any fluid force or m e c h a n i c a l d a m a g e through 
the use of mud pit slides (secondary liner p l a c e d over the primary liner), a n d / o r a 
mani fo ld system. 

9. Diversion di tches, a round the locat ion or around the per imeter of the pit, shall be 
main ta ined as pro tec t ion from run-on. 

10. WPX shall immedia te ly remove any visible layer of oil f rom the surface of a 
temporan/ pit fol lowing cessation of dr i l l ing/complet ion/workover operat ions. Oil 
absorbent booms will be utilized to conta in and remove oil. An oil absorben t 
b o o m will stored on-site until the pit is cove red . 

11. WPX will inspect the temporary pits as follows lo ensure c o m p l i a n c e wi th this p lan : 
a. Daily during drilling or workover operat ions. Inspections will be inc luded wi th the 

IADC reports. 
b. Weekly as long as liquids remain in the pit. Electronic copies of the inspections will 

• be kept at the WPX Son Juan Basin off ice. 
c. Copies of the inspections will be filed with the NMOCD Aztec District o l f ice u p o n 

pit closure. 
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I 2. WPX shall remove all free liquids from a blow/flare (cavitation) pit within 48 hours 
alter completing operations. WPX may request additional lime to remove liquids 
from the Aztec District office il it is not feasible to meet the 48 hour requirement. 

osil S W D Ui 



District I 
i«2S N. French Dr.. ii.*bs. NM »»2«i; 
Disir id II 
I3UI W. Grand Avenue. Artesia. NM SK2I0 
iJi i l lSiJi! 
IUOU KBrazos Roiid, Aztec. NM 87410 
Dislricl IV 
S220 S. St. Kraiieis Dt., Sawa Ke. NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Department 

O i l Conservation Div i s ion 

1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, N M 87505 

Form C-l4-1 
J u ! y 2 l . 20US 

For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and 
below-grade tanks, submit to the appropriate 
NMOCD District OlEice. 
For permanent pits and exceptions submit to 
the Santa re Environmental Bureau office and 
orovidc a copy to the appropriate NiYlOCD 
District Office. 

Pit. Closed-Loop System, Below-Gracie Tank..or 
Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application 

Type of action: Permit of a pit, closed-loop system, beiow-grude tank, or proposed alternative method 

[ j Closure of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade lank, or proposed alternative method 

[ i Modification to an existing permit 

j | Closure plan only submitted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, closed-loop system, 

below-grade lank, or proposed alternative method 

Instructions: I'lease submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank or alternative request 

Please be atl vised lhat approval of this requesl tloc:> not relieve the operator of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the 
environment. Nor does approval relieve the operator of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's mles, regulations or ordinances 

Operator: 

Address: 

•Williams Qnernnni: Co. LLC OGRID i 120782 

PO Box 640 / 721 S Main Ac.tcc. NM 87410 

Facility or well name: Rosa SWD Unit No, 2 

AIM Number: 

U/L or Qrn'Qtr _ F Section . 25 Township _ 

OCD Permit Number: _ 

31N Range 5W County: Rio Arriba 

Longitude Center of Proposed Design: Latitude 36.886951 N / 36.S7077N 

Surface Owner: [>2 Federal • State Q Private • Tribal Trust or Indian Allotment 

-1(17.31 1156W / -1 07.3154SW NAD: • I 927 0 1983 

ESjPit: Subsection f or G of 19.1 5.17.11 NMAC 

Temporary: [>3 Dnlling • Workover 

O Pennanent [TJ Emergency Q Cavitation Q P&A 

13 Lined O Unlined Liner type: Thickness 20 

[>3 String-Reinforced 

Liner Seams: I S Welded 0 Factory' • Other 

mil LLDPE • HDPE • PVC • Other 

Volume: 44,000 bbl Dimensions: L 140' x W 70' x D 25' 

1̂1 Closed-loop .System: Subsection H of 19.1 5.17.11 NMAC 

Type of Operation: CJ P&A 03 Drilling a new well [TJ Workover or Drilling (Applies to activities which require prior approval of a pcrmu or notice of 
intent) 

• Drying Pad f3j3 Above Ground Steel Tanks ^ Haul-off Bins • Other 

• Lined • Unlined Liner type: Thickncs-s ; mil • LLDPE • HDPE • PVC • Other . 

1 .iner.Scams:_Q.W'elticd-.O Factory. .f~3 Other 

-^Denied 5? 
The OCD District office reviewed the permit and due to the complexities the District office also conract«d th» OCD 

Environmental Bureau regarding the permit. As a result of the discussions the OCD hereby denies Williams permit application R E C E I V E D 
Wdjiams Closure plan proposed hauling the drilling cuttings and materials to an off-site location for burial and disposal F'Ti kit 1 
Pursuant lo !9.15.17.I3.D NMAC, approved closure methods for closed-loop systems include transferring wast» material and ' ' ^ N ' ' 2 0 . 1 0 . 
the drying pad liner to a division-approved facility or ojvsite burial. Pursuant to the c^lt-eclosure method provisions of ' f (INS DIV niST ? 
19J5.17.13.F.NMAC, an operator "may use m-place bofja| (burial in the existing temporary pit) for closure of a tempore - pit or 
bury the contents of a drying pad associated with 3 closed-loop system in a t e r n a r y pit that the operator constructs ,n ' 
accordance with Paragraphs U) through (6) and (10) of Subsection F of 19.15.17.11 NMAC for closure of a drying pad associated 
with a closed loop system" ojvsjte. Off-site disposal would require the operator to obtain a surface waste m a r w e e i w lanl-;y 
pe.-nit (landfill peimlt) in accotdance with f9.15.3G NMAC.unless the waste material is hauled to a division-aporoved facility 



Feiic-inc: Subsection 0 of I V. 15.17.11 NMAC (Applies lt> permanent pits, temporary pits, und bciow-grade tunic;) 

I I Chain link, six feci in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feci of a permanent residence, school, hospital, 

institution ur church) 

I I Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between one and tour feet 

13 Alternate. Please specify As ncr USFS speci f icat ions 

Netting: Subsection C of i'). 1 5.17.1 1 NMAC (Applies lo permanent pus and permanent open top tanks) 

[TJ Screen f j Nett ing Q Other 

3 M on til I y inspections (I f nett ing or screening is not phys ica l ly feasible) 

i. 

Si i ;ns : Subsection C of 1 v. 15.17.1 I N M A C 

(TTJ 1 2"x 2 ' ! " , 2 " let ter ing, prov id ing Operator 's name, site locat ion, and emergency telephone numbers 

EJ Signed in compl iance wi th 19.15.3 103 N M A C 

A d m i n i s t r a t i v e A p p r o v a l s und Except ions : 

Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.1 7 NMAC for guidance. 

I'lease cheek a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank: 

L J Admin is t ra t i ve approval(s): Requests must be submit ted to the appropriate d iv is ion distr ict or the Santa Fe Env i ronmenta l Bureau o f f i ce for 

considerat ion o f approval . 

I I Except ion(s): Requests must be submit ted to the Santa Fe Envi ronmental Bureau of f ice for considerat ion o f approval . 

10. 

Siting. Criteria freeanlint! permittinL'): ll7.15.17.10 NMAC 
Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance f o r each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations o f acceptable source 
material are provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval f r o m the appropriate district 
office or may be considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fc Environmental Bureau office f o r consideration o f approval. 
Applicant must attach justification f o r request. Please refer to 19. IS. 17.10 NMAC f o r guidance. Siting criteria docs not apply to drying pads or 
above-grade tanks associated with a closed-loop system. 

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit, pennanent pit, or below-grade tank. 
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 

• Yes Kl No 

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 fee: of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa 
lake (measured from the ordinary high-svater mark). 

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

• Yes ( 3 No 

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. 
(Applies lo temporary, emergency, or cavitation pits and below-grade tanks) 

Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image 

• Yes £ 3 
• NA 

No 

Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. 
(Applies lo permanent pits) 

Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo: Satellite image 

• Yes • No 
S NA • 

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock 
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application. 

NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

• Yes K No 

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance 
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. 

Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality 

• Yes ( 3 No 

Within 500 feet of u wetland. 
US fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

• Yes !HJ No 

Within the iirea overlying a subsurface mine. 
Written confirmation or veritication or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division 

• Yes 0 No 

Within an unstable area. 
- . Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological 

Society: Topographic map 

U Yes 13 No 

Within a 100-year lloodplain. 

FEMA map 
• Y e s 0 No 

! 



Temporary Pits. Emcrgtncv Pits, und Ik-luw-grnric T nnks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B ot 19.15.17 9 NMAC 

Instructions: Each uf the following items must be attached lo the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box. that the documents are 

attached. 

[>3 Hydrogco logic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - based upon i he requirements o f Paragraph (4) o f Subsection B u f I9 15.17,9 N M A C 

[3<] Hyd rogco log i c Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements o f Paragraph (2) o f Subsection B o f 19.15.17.9 N M A C 

[x ] S i t ing Cr i ter ia Compl iance Demonstrat ions - based upon the appropriate requirements o f 19 15.17.10 N.MAC 

fx ] Des ign Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements o l 19.15.17.1 I N M A C 

fXj Opera r ing and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements ot '.9Ai.l7.l2 N M A C 

1 2 Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, i f appl icable) - based upon the appropriate requirements o f Subsection C u f 19.1 5 .17.9 N M A C 

and 19.15.17.13 N M A C 

Q Prev ious ly Approved Design (attach copy o f design) AJ' l Number: or Permit Number: 

C losed - l oop Svstcms P e r m i t A p p l i c a t i o n A t t a c h m e n t Check l i s t : Subsection B o f 19.15.17.9 N M A C 

Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached lo the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are 

attached. 

I | Geo log ic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements oi 'Paragraph (3) o f Subsect ion B o f 19,15.17.9 

(TJ Si t ing Cr i ter ia Compl iance Demonstrat ions (on ly for on-site eiosure) - based upon the appropriate requirements o f 19.15.17.10 N M A C 

[X] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements o f 19.15.17.1 1 N M A C 

H Operat ing and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements o f 19.15.17.12 N M A C 

[ 2 Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 d i rough 18, i f appl icable) - based upon the appropriate requirements o f Subsection C o f 19.15.17.9 N M A C 

and 19.15.17.13 N M A C 

[JJ Prev ious ly Approved Design (attach copy o f design) A P I Number: 

O Previously Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan API Number: [Applies only to closed-loop system thai use 

above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure) 

P e r m a n e n t Pits P e r m i t A p p l i c a t i o n C h e c k l i s t : Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 N M A C 

Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are 
attached. 

1 I Hydrogeolog ic Report - based upon the requirements o f Paragraph (1) o f Subsection B o f i 9.15.17.9 N M A C 

Q Si t ing Cr i ter ia Compl iance Demonstrat ions - based upon the appropriate requirements o f 19.15.17.10 N M A C 

[~1 Cl imato log ica l Factors Assessment 

CJ Cert i f ied Engineer ing Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 N M A C 

[TJ Dike Protection and Structural Integri ty Design - based upon the appropriate requirements o f 19.15.17.11 N M A C 

n Leak Detecr ion Design - based upon the appropr iate requirements o f 19.15.17.11 N M A C 

l~l Liner Specif icat ions and Compat ib i l i t y Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements o f 19.15.17.1 1 N M A C 

I 1 Qual i ty Cont ro l /Qua l i ty Assurance Construct ion and Installation Plan 

I I Operat ing and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements o f 19.15.17.12 N M A C 

[TTJ Freeboard and Over topping Prevent ion Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements o f 1 9.15.17.1 I N M A C 

CJ Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, inc lud ing HSS, Prevent ion Plan 

(TJ Emergency Response Plan 

(TJ O i l Fie ld Waste Stream Characterization 

(TJ M o n i t o r i n g and Inspection Plan 

I 1 Erosion Contro l Plan 

• Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements o f Subsection C o f 19.15.17.9 N M A C and 19.15.1 7.1 3 N M A C 

Proposed C losu re : ' 9.15.17.13 N M A C 

Instructions: /'lease complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan. 

Type: £3 D r i l l i n g Q Workover (TJ Emergency (TJ Cavi tat ion (TJ P & A [ J Pennanent Pit (TJ Below-grade Tank ( 3 Ciosed- ioop System 

CJ Al ternat ive 

Proposed Closure Method : (TJ Waste Excavat ion and Removal 

3 Waste Removal (C losed- loop systems only) 

[>2 On-site Closure Me thod (On ly for temporary pits and closed- loop systems) 

£3 In-place Bur ia l (TJ On-site Trench Burial 

(TJ Al ternat ive Closure Method (Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Env i ronmenta l Bureau for considerat ion) 

Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.1 5.1 7.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the 

closure plan. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached 

I I Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements' o f 19.15.17.13 N M A C 

D Conf i rmat ion Sampl ing Plan ( i f appl icable) - based upon the appropriate requirements o f Subsection F o f 19.1 5.17.13 N M A C 

(TJ Disposal Faci l i ty Name and Permit Number ( f o : 'l iquids, dr i l l ing f lu ids and dr i l l cutt ings) 

(TJ Soil Backf i l l and Cover Design Specif icat ions - based upon the appropriate requirements o f Subsection H o f 1 9, i 5.1 7.13 N M A C 

(TJ Re-vcgetai ion Plan - based upon die appropriate requirements of Subsection I o f 19.15,1 7,1 3 N M A C 

(TJ Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements o f Subsection G o f 19.15.17.13 N M A C 



Waste Removal Closure Fur Closed-limp Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Kins Onlv: (! 9. 15.1 7.1 3.D NMAC) 
Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities fur the disposal uf liquids, drilling fluids and drill cartings. Use attachment if more than two 

facilities are required 

Disposal Facility Name: Temporary Pit on Post! 394 Location Disposal Facility Permit Number: 

Disposal Faciliiv Name: Disposai Facility Peimit Number: 

Will any ol ' Ihc proposed closed-loop system operations and associated activities occur on or in areas that wi l l nut he used for future service and operations'/ 

I J Yes ( I f yes, please provide the information below) O No 

Retiuired for impacted areas wriicii will not be used Jor future service and operations: 
D Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection I 
D Re-vegetation Plan - bused upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection 1 ol .'9,15.17.13 NMAC 
• Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G oi 19.15.17.13 NMAC 

of 19.15.17.13 NMAC 

Siting Criteria (regarding un-site elusure methods only): i 9.15.1 7.10 NMAC 
Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendatiuns of acceptable source material are 
provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from ihe appropriate district office or may be 
considered an exception which must be submitted lo the Santa he Environmental' Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justifications aniUor 
demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19. IS. 1 7.10 N.MAC for guidance. 

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. 
N M Office of the Stute Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 

Ground water is between 50 and 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste 
NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 

Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste. 
NM Office of die State Engineer - iWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells 

Within 300 feet uf a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa 
lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark). 

Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time o f initial application. 
Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image 

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than live households use for domestic or stock 
watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application. 

NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well held covered under a municipal ordinance 
adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended. 

Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipality 

Within 500 feet of a wetland. 
US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site 

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. 
Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division 

Within an unstable area. 
Engineering measures incorporated into the design, NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS; NM Geological 
Society; Topographic map 

Within a 100-year flcodpiam. 
FEMA map 

• Yes g l No 
• NA 

• Yes g l No 
• NA 

3 Yes • No 
• NA 

• Yes [ 3 No 

• Yes ( 3 No 

• Yes 123 No 

• Yes K No-

• Yes fx] No 

• Yes No 

• Yes E l No 

• Yes ( 2 No 

On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19,15.1 7.1 3 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate, 
by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached. 

3 Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of !9.15.1 7.1 0 NMAC 
13 Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of ! 9.15.17.13 NMAC 
U Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17,11 NMAC 
3 Const ruction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.1 I NMAC 
0 Protocols and Procedures - bused upon the appropriate requirements of 19.1 5.17.13 NMAC 
3 Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.1 3 NMAC 
3 Waste Materia: Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of I 9.1 5.17,13 NMAC 
E l Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved) 

3 Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of I 9.15.17.13 NMAC 
3 Re- vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection i of 19 J 5. i 7.13 NMAC 
' 3 Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of I 9.! 5,1 7.! 3 NMAC 



O p e r a t o r A p p l i c a t i o n C e r t i f i c a t i o n : 

I hereby certify that '.lie information submitted with this application is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Name (Prim): Michael K. Lane , • Title; Sr. CH & S Specialist 

Date: * / Z f o /lx~? I Q 

e-mail address: myke hinctfi)w:lii;nns.co:n Telephone: 50>6?.^-42 I9 

OCD Approval: I I Permit Application (including closure plan) [JJ Closure Plan (only) [TJ OCD Conditions (sec attachment) 

OCO Ucp ' 

sure report. 

Tit le : T h e oCD Distr'icl office reviewed the permit and due.to the complexities the District office also contacted the OCD 
fro omental Bureau y a r d i n g tne permit. As a result of the discusstons the OCD hereby denies Wdtlams perm,: aep„cat ,on. 

„ w an s closure plan P r o s e d hachng tne drilling cuttings and materials to an o.f-site locat.on for burial and disposal. 
- l m " r C . K l

 p u , s i n m l o , 9 , 5 1 7 ' 3 D NMAC, approved closure methods for closed-loop systems include transferring waste material and 
Ins t ruc ts , u.s . - ^ ^ • f a c j ( ^ ^ w 2 n i ^ a e j M ^ p r o v i S i o n S of 

: Z Z , 1 y 5 5 17 13 FN MAC, an operator "may use in-p.3CCb.uria, (buna, in the existing temporary pit, for closure of a temporary p„ or re , t e 

bury tb= contents of a dry:n E pad associated with a closed-loop system in a temporary pit that the operator constructs «n 

• accordance with Paragraphs (1) through (6) and (10) of Subsection F of 19.15.17.11 NMAC for closure of a drying pad associated 

„ w i t h a dosed loop system" c ^ i t e . Off-site disposal would require the operator to obtain a surface waste management facility • -

Closure M permit (landfill permit] in accordance with 19.15.36 NMAC, unless the waste material is hauled to a d i v i 5 . o n ^ r c ^ e o t o i l . t y . 

(TJ . Waste txcavauoirana Kemoval | | On-Sile Closure Method (TJ Alternative Closure Method (TJ Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only) 
(TJ I f different from approved plan, please explain. 

Closure Report KcgardlnL' Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Svstcms That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Onlv: 
Instruction.':: Please indentify the facility or facilities for where the liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than 
two facilities were utilized. 

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number: 

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number: 

Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on or in areas that wil l not be used for future service and operations? 
[TTJ Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) (TJ No 

Required f o r impacted areas which will not be used fo r future sen>ice and operations: 
(TJ Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation) 
LTJ Soil Backfilling and Cover installation 
I I Re-vcgetation Application Rales and Seeding Technique 

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Jnstruclions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure report. Please indicate, by a check 
mark in the box, that the documents are attached. 

I | Proof of Closure Notice (surf ace owner and division) 
1 I Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure) 
I 1 Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits) 
LTJ Confirmation Sampling Analytical Results ( if applicable) 
I 1 Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site closure) 
LTJ Disposal Facility Name and Pennit Number 
[~1 Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation 
I ] Re-vcgetation Application Rates ant) Seeding Technique 
LTJ Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation) 

On-site Closure Location: Latitude Longitude NAD: [TTJ I 927 {TTJ 1983 

Operator Closure Cfr t i f i ca t io i i : 

I F.ereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with this closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. I also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan. 

Name (Print): Title: 

Signature: Date: 

e-mail address Telephone: 



Wil l iams P r o d u c t i o n C o . , LLC 

R o s a SWD #2 (API: 3 0 - 0 3 9 - 3 0 8 1 2 ) 

Dr i l l i ng a n d C o m p l e t i o n 

C l o s e d - L o o p & T e m p o r a r y Pit S y s t e m 

In a c c o r d a n c e with Rule )?.)5.17 NMAC, the fol lowing plans describes the Design a n d 
Construct ion (D&C); ihe M a i n t e n a n c e and Operat ion (O&M) a n d Closure o i a c losed-
loop e n d temporary pit system to be used for !he drifting a n d comp le t i on of 'he Rosa Uni; 
SWD #2 by Williams Product ion Co. LLC (WPX). 

the Closed- loop port ion of this system will be l o c a t e d immedia te ly a d j a c e n t to The 
dr i l l ing/complet ion tig for solids e n d fluid handl ing a n a to prevent impac ts to the 
immed ia te env i ronment surrounding the wellsite. The temporary pit por t ion of the system 
will be n e e d e d to p rov ided add i t iona l fluids storage for pressure cont ro l , hole stability 
a n d solids m a n a g e m e n t . The temporary pit will be l o c a t e d at a less env i ronmenta l 
sensitive new drill well l oca t ion (Rosa Unit ff394: API 30-039-29706) within 1.1 miles north of 
the SWD #2 wellsite. 

D e s i g n a n d C o n s t r u c t i o n P l a n s 

C l o s e d - L o o p Design & Construct ion Plan: 

The Closed-Loops System will consist of one or more temporary a b o v e - g r o u n d fank(s) 
suitable for holding the cutt ings a n d fluids for rig operat ions a n d ihe p l a n n e d 
Dri l l ing/Complet ion activit ies. The tank(s) will be of sufficient vo lume fo ma in ta in a safe 
f ree-board b e t w e e n disposal of the liquids and solids from rig operat ions. Add i t i ona l 
design considerat ions inc lude: 

1. The Closed- loop System used by WPX will not entai l c drying p a d , b e l o w - g r a d e 
rank or sump. 

2. Fencing is not requi red for an above-g round c losed- loop system. 
3. It will be signed in c o m p l i a n c e with 19.15.3.103 NMAC 
4. A temporary pit will be used to store surplus liquids and hand le the large vo lume 

of cut t ing a n t i c i p a t e d while drilling the disposal wel l . 
5. Haul-off bins or similar containers will be used to temporari ly hold d e w a t e r e d solid 

prior to disposal in the temporary pit. 
6. Tanks will be p l a c e d on the ac t ive a n d disturbed areas of the SWD wel l l oca t i on 

and within the existing ROW footprint, 

Temporary Design & Construct ion Plan: 

General Requirements: 

1. WPX will be des igned a n d constructed the temporary pit to con ta in surplus liquids 
and recovered solids associated with the drilling and comp le t i on of the 
re ferenced SWD wei l wh ich will prevent con tamina t ion of fresh w a t e r resources 
and pro tec t publ ic heal th a n d the environment. 

2. Prior to excava t ion of the pit, topsoil will be str ipped a n d stockpi led wi thin the 
construct ion zone of the wellsite want within the ROW for later use dur ing 
restoration. 

3. WPX will post a well sign, nof less than 12" by 24", on the wel l site prior lo 
construct ion of the temporary pit. This sign will list the opera tor on r e c o r d , the 
loccf ion of the well site by unit le f fe ' /sec l ion / townsh ip / range, a n d e m e r g e n c y 
te lephone number(s) . 

4. WPX shall construct all new fences utilizing 48" sfeel mesh f ie ld- fence (hogwire) on 
the bo l t om with a single strand of ba rbed wire on lop . T-posts will b e instal led 
every 12 feet a n d corners shall be anchored utilizing a seconder , ' T-post cr similar 
bracing. The temporary pit will be fenced at all times exc luding 
dr i l l ing/complet ion operat ions, at which time the "front" side of the f ence will be 
lemporari ly r e m o v e d for operat iona l purposes. 



5. WPX shall const ruct ion ihe i empora r / pit so that the founda t ion a n d inierior 
slopes are firm a n d free of rocks, debris, sharp edges or irregularities to mee t 
manufacturers ' speci f icat ions and potent ia l liner failure. 

6. WPX shall construct the pit so that the slopes are no s teeper than two horizontal 
to one ver t ica l . Where steeper slopes are required due to surface owner a n d 
r ight-a-way restriction, an engineer's cert i f icat ion of stability will be p rov ided 

7. The pit walls will be w a l k e d d o w n by a crawler type t ractor fol lowing const ruct ion 
and prior to liner instal lation. 

8. The iemporary pit will be l ined with a 20-mil, string re in forced. LLDPc liner, 
comply ing wi th EPA SW-846 m e t h o d 9090A requirements. 

9. Geofexti le will b e instal led b e n e a t h the liner when rocks, debris, sharp ob jec ts or 
irregulcrities c a n n o f b e a v o i d e d . 

10. The liner will be a n c h o r e d in the b o t t o m of a c o m p a c t e d earth-f i l led t rench 
consistent wi th manufac tu re r ' s specif ications a n d a l least 18 inches d e e p . 

I 1. WPX will minimize liner seams a n d orient them up a n d d o w n , not across slope 
faces. Factory seams will be used whenever possible. Field seams will be 
ove r lapped per manufacturers ' -speci f icat ions. WPX will minimize the number of 
field seams in comers a n d irregularly shaped areas. 

12. The liner shall be p r o t e c t e d from any fluid force or m e c h a n i c a l d a m a g e through 
Ihe use of m u d pit slides (secondary liner p l a c e d over the primary liner), a n d / o r a 
manifold system. 

13. The pit shall be p r o t e c t e d from run-on by construct ion of diversion ditches a r o u n d 
the locat ion or a round the per imeter of the pit as necessary. 

14. The volume of the pit shall not e x c e e d 10 acre- feet (77,580 bbl) , inc luding 
f reeboard. 

15. No temporary b low pit will be n e e d e d for the drilling a n d comp le t i on of the 
reference SWD. 

Maintenance & Operating Plan 

Closed-Loop Plan: 
The Closed-Loops System will be ope ra ted a n d ma in ta ined : to conta in liquids a n d solids, 
to a id in the prevent ion of con tam ina t i on of fresh water sources, in order to pro tec t 
publ ic health and the env i ronment . The fol lowing steps will be fo l lowed to at ta in this 
goa l : 

1 . The liquids will be transferred to and from the temporary a b o v e - g r o u n d rig tanks 
using v a c u u m trucks. Liquid levels will be main ta ined fo provide requi red free­
board and prevent ove r topp ing . Surplus liquids will be stored in the Temporary Pit 
a n d t ranfered to a n d from the Closed-Loop system as n e e d e d to e f fec t ive drill 
a n d c o m p l e t e the wel l . 

2. Solids in the Closed-Loop tanks will be v a c u u m e d out a n d transferred to the 
Temporary pit c n a per iod ic Pasis to ensure sufficient l iquid volumes for e f fec t i ve 
dr i l l ing/complet ion a n d to prevent over topp ing. 

3. No hazardous waste , miscellaneous solid waste or debris will be d ischarged into 
or stored in the tank(s). Only fluids or cut t ing intrinsic to, usea or g e n e r a t e d by rig 
operations will be p l a c e d or stored in the fank(s). 

4. The Division District o f f ice will be noi i f ied within 48 hours of the discovery of 
compromised integrity of the Closed-Loop System. Upon discovery of the 
compromised tank, repairs will be e n a c t e d immediate ly . 

5. All of the a b o v e operat ions will be inspected and a log will be s igned a n d d a t e d . 
During rig operat ions the inspect ion will be daily. 

Temporary Pit Plan: 

1. WPX will ope ra te a n d mainta in the temporary pit to con ta in liquids a n d solids 
associated with the drilling e n d comple t ion of the re fe renced SWD well w h i c h will 
prevent con tam ina t i on of fresh water resources a n d pro tec t puol ic heal th a n d 
Ihe envi ronment . 

2. WPX will fo (he extent p rac t i ca l conserve drilling fluids for reuse by transferring 
liquids to other pits a h e a d of the rig. Any excess fluids that are not n e e d e d for 



well con f ro l dur ing dii i l ing or c o m p l e t i o n will be d isposed by e v a p o r a t i o n or 
l icnspor t to Basin Disposal, Inc in Bloomtie ld. New Mex ico (Permit '<• NM-01 -005). 

3. WPX shall main ta in at least two (2) feet of ver t ica l f r eeboa rd for Ihe tempora ry 
pit. 

4. WPX shall r emove all free liquids f rom the tempora ry pit wi th in 30 days f rom the 
dare the drilling or comp le t i on rig is re leased. 

5. Only fluids e n d solids g e n e r a t e d dur ing ihe d r i i l i ng /compie i ion process a n d from 
the re fe rence c losed- loop system will be d i scha rged into the tempora ry pit. 
Other miscel laneous solid waste or debris will not b e a l l owed . 

6. WPX will not d ischarge or store any hazardous was te as d e f i n e d under RCRA 
40CFR 261 e n d 19.1 5.1,7.W(3) NMAC in the t empora ry pit or assoc ia ted C losed-
Loop system. 

7. If any pit liner's integri ty is comprom ised , or if any pene t ra t i on of the iiner occurs : 
a. Above the liquid's sur face, WPX shall repair Ihe d a m a g e or r e p l a c e the liner as 

necessan/. WPX will notify the N M O C D Aztec District Of f ice Dy p h o n e or emai l 
within 48-hours of d iscovery. 

b. Leek be low the l iquid's surface, WPX shall suspend operat ions, r e m o v e all liquids 
a b o v e the d a m a g e d liner within 48 hours, a n d repair the d a m a g e or r ep lace the 
liner. WPX will not i fy a n d report to NMOCD as fol lows: 
i. If the release is less than 25 bbls, the Aztec District Of f ice by phone or ema i l 

wifhin 48-hours of discovery a n d repair. 

ii. If the release is suspected to b e grea ter than 25 bbls, the Aztec District 
Of f ice a n d the Environmental Bureau Chief by phone for i m m e d i a t e verba l 
not i f icat ion pursuant fo 19.15.3. i 16.B (1 ] ( d j . 

c. Written Spill/Release reports will be submi t ted on Form C-141 per 19.15.3.1 16.C 
NMAC within 15 days to the Aztec District Of f i ce . 

8. The liner shall be p r o t e c t e d from any fluid force or m e c h a n i c a l d a m a g e through 
the use of mud pit slides (secondary liner p l a c e d over the pr imary liner), a n d / o r a 
man i fo ld system. 

9. Diversion di tches, a r o u n d (he locat ion or a r o u n d the per imeter of the pit, shall be 
ma in ta ined as p ro tec t ion from run-on. 

10. WPX shall immed ia te ly remove any visible layer of oil from the surface of a 
temporary pit fo l lowing cessation of d r i l l i ng /comple t ion opera t ions . Oil absorben t 
booms will be utilized to conta in a n d remove oil. An oil absorben t b o o m will 
stored on-site until the pit is c o v e r e d . 

11. WPX will inspect the temporary pit as follows to ensure c o m p l i a n c e with this p l an : 
a. Daily during drilling or workover operat ions. Inspections will b e i nc l uded wi th the 

IADC reports. 
b. Weekly as long as liquids remain in the pit. Electronic copies of the inspections will 

be kept at the WPX San Juan Basin o f f ice . 
c. Copies of the inspect ions will be fi led wi th the N M O C D Aztec District o f f i ce u p o n 

pit closure. 
C l o s u r e P l a n 

C l o s e d - L o o p Plan: 
The Closed-Loops System will b e c losed in a c c o r d a n c e wi th 19.15.17.13. This will be d o n e 
by: 
1. WPX will v a c u u m r e m o v e d any residual cu t t ing a n d sludge from all t empora ry 

above -g round tanks a n d transport ing cui t ings to the Temporary Pit fo l lowing rig 
operat ions. 

2. WPX will to the extent p rac t i ca l conserve drilling fluids for reuse by transferring 
liquids fo other pe rm i t t ed pits a h e a d of the rig. Any excess fluids that are no t 
n e e d e d for well con t ro l during drilling or c o m p l e t i o n wiii be d isposed oy 
evapora t ion or transport fo Basin Disposal, Inc in 3 ioomf ie id, N e w Mex ico (Permit 
if NM-01-005). 

3. Removal of the tank(s) from ihe well loca t ion as par i of the rig move . 
4. At time of well a b a n d o n m e n t , the site will be rec la imed a n d r e - v e g e t a t e d to pre­

existing condit ions w h e n possible, or as st ipulated by ihe surface m a n a g e m e n t 
agency (i.e. USFS) in the APD condit ions ot a p p r o v a l . 



Temporary Pit I n - p l a c e C losure Plan 

In a c c o r d a n c e with Rule 19.15.17.13 NMAC. the tol lowing p lan describes Ihe in -p lace 
closure requirements ot the temporary pit to be used with the re ference SWD wel l . Since 
the pit locat ion is in a non-sensitive a rea with g roundwate r > 100 fee l be low the pit 
b o t t o m the closure criteria for non-sensitive areas will be fo l lowed. 

All closure activities will inc lude proper d o c u m e n t a t i o n and will be submitted to OCD 
within 60 days of the pit closure on a Closure Report using Division Form C-144. The 
Report will inc lude the fo l lowing: 

• Details on C a p p i n g a n d Cover ing , where app l i cab le 
• Plot Plan (Pit D iagram) 
• Inspection reports 
• Sampling Results 

. Division Form C- l05 : WELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG 

Closure Procedure: 

1. All free standing liquids will be r e m o v e d from the pit a i the start of the closure 
process. To the extent p rac t i ca l WPX wiil a t t e m p t to conserve drilling fluids for reuse 
by transferring liquids fo other pe rm i t ted pits a h e a d of the rig. Any excess fluids that 
are not n e e d e d for wel l cont ro l dur ing drilling or comp le t ion will be disposed by 
evapora t ion or transport to Basin Disposal, Inc in Bloomfield, New Mex ico (Permit # 
NM-01-005). 

2. The m e t h o d of closure for the temporary pit will be in-place burial on-sire closure as 
all the criteria in 19.15.17.13.B are met . 

3. The surface owner shall be not i f ied of WPX's proposed closure p lan using a means 
that provides proof of no t i ce a n d consistent with the BLM-NMOCD MOU. 

4. Within six months of fhe "rig-off" status occurr ing WPX will ensure that the temporary 
pit is covered , r econ tou red a n d reseeding in progress consistent with the USFS APD 
condit ions of a p p r o v a l . 

5. Not ice of Closure will be g iven to the Aztec District off ice b e t w e e n 72 hours a n d one 
week of the schedu led closure via emai l or phone . The not i f icat ion of closure will 
inc lude the fo l lowing: Operators Name (WPX), Well Name a n d API Number , a n d 
Locat ion (USTR) 

6. The pit liner shall be r e m o v e d a b o v e " m u d level" after stabil ization. Removal of the 
finer will consist of manual ly or mechan i ca l l y cu t t ing fhe liner a t the m u d level a n d 
remov ing all remain ing liner. Care will be taken to remove "a l l " ol Ihe liner (i.e. 
a n c h o r e d mater ia l ) . AH excessive liner will be disposed of at a l icensed disposal 
facility (probably San Juan Regional Landfill o p e r c f e d by Waste M a n a g e m e n t under 
NMED Permit SWM-052426). 

7. Solidification of the remain ing pit contents shall be ach ieved by mixing non-waste 
conta in ing, ear then mater ia l . The solidif ication process will be accomp l i shed use a 
comb ina t i on of natura l drying a n d m e c h a n i c a l mixing. Pit contents wiil be mixed 
with non-waste, ea r then mater ia l to a consistency that is d e e m e d safe a n d stable. 
The mixing ratio shall not e x c e e d 3 parts non-waste fo 1 port pit contents. 

8. A five-point composite sample will be taken of the pit using sampling tools and all 
samples tested per 19.15.17.13(B)(1)(b) NMAC. In the event that the criteria are not 
met (See Table 1), all contents will be handled per 19.15.1 7:13(3)(1 )(c) (i.e. dig and 
haul to a Division-approved facility). Approval to haul v/ill be requested of Ihe Aztec 
District office prior to initiation. 



i'obie 1: Closure Criteria lor Temporary Pits in Non-sensitive Areas 
. Components Testing Methods Closure Limits (mg. 'Kq) . 

Benzene EPA SW-846 M e t h o d 802 1 B or 8260B 0.2 
BTEX EPA SW-846 M e t h o d 802 IB or 8260B 50 
TPH EPA SW-846 M e t h o d 418.1 modi f ied 2500 

GRO/DRO EPA SW-846 M e t h o d 8015M (GRO/DRO) 500 

Chlorides EPA SW-846 M e t h o d 300.1 1 000 

9. Upon completion of solidification and testing, the pit area will be backfilled with non-
waste eatthen material compacted to native conditions to enaPle effective 
revegetalion tor successful evapotranspiration. A minimum of four lee! of cover 
including replacemenf of one foot of suitable material to establish vegetation, or the 
background thickness ol topsoii. whichever is greater. 

10. Following covet, the site wiil be recontoured to meei the Surface Management 
Agency USFS APD conditions of approval requirements. Re-contouring will attempt to 
match fit, shape, line torm, and lexture ot the surrounding geography. Re-shaping 
will include drainage control, prevent ponding, and minimize erosion. Natural 
drainages will be unimpeded and sformwater Best Management Practices (BMPs) will 
be used to aid in soil stabilization and protection surface water quality. 

l l. Notification will be sent fo fhe Aztec District office when fhe reclaimed area is 
seeded. 

12. WPX shall seed fhe disturbed areas the first growing season after the pit is covered. 
Seeding will be accomplished via drilling on the contour whenever practical, or by 
other Division-approved methods. Vegetative cover will equal 70% of the native 
perennial vegetative cover (un-impacted) consisting of at least three native plant 
species, including at least one grass, but not including noxious weeds, and 
maintained that cover through two successive growing seasons. Repeat seeding or 
planting will be continued until successful vegetative growth occurs. Note: WPX 
assumes the seeding stipulations including mix and seeding methods specified by the 
USFS as the Surface Management Agency and as part of the APD are Division-
approved methods unless notified by the Division of their unacceptability. 

13. The temporary pit will be located with a steel marker, no less than four inches in 
diameter, cemented in a hole three feet deep in the center of the on site burial upon 
the abandonment of all wells on the pad. The marker will be flush with the ground to 
allow access of the active well pad and for safety concerns. The marker will include 
a threaded collar to be used for future abandonment. The top of the marker will 
contain a welded steel 12" square plate that indicates the on site burial of the 
temporary pit. the plate will be easily removable and a four-foot tall riser v/ill be 
threaded into the top of the collar marker and welded around fhe base with ihe 
operations information at the time of all wells on the pad abandoned. The 
information will include Operator Name, Lease Name, Well Name, and number, iJSTR, 
and an indicator that the marker is an onsite pit burial location 
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Locat ion of Temporary Pit System 

R O S A UNIT SWD #2 

WEJJ/'JtfS PRODUCTION COMPANYROSA UNIT #394 
1975' FNL <& 1980'FSL, SECTION24, 73IN, ESW, NMPM 

PJ® ARRIBA COUNT:', NEW MEXICO ELEVATION: 6639' 



Hydrogeologlcal Report 
Williams Production Company , LLC 

Rosa Unit SWD #2 Temporary Pit 
Regional Hydrologlcal Context 

Relerenced Well Location: 
The re fe renced t e m p o r a r y pir is i o c c t e d o n Corson Ncr iona: forest 's Jicaril la Ranger District 
jurisdiction in Rio Arriba Coun ty , N e w Mex i co . This site is pos i t ioned in the nor theastern po r t i on of the 
San J u c n Basin, o n asymmet r i ca l synciine that extends from nor thwestern N e w M e x i c o info 
southwestern Co lo rado (Carson Nat iona l Fores' FEIS, 2008). Elevat ion of the r e f e r e n c e d wel l is 
approx imate ly 6639 feet MSL. 

Genera l Reolonal Groundwater Description: 
As a por t ion of the San Juan Basin, tne Jicaril la Ranger District is under la in by sandstone aqui lers of 
the Co lo rado P la teau. The pr imary aqu i fer of po ten t ia l c o n c e r n a t this l oca t ion is the Uinta-Animas 
Aqui fer , c o m p o s e d primari ly of Lower Tertiary rocks in the San Juan Basin. The cqu i fe r consists of the 
San Jose Format ion: fhe under ly ing Animas fo rmat ion a n d its la tera l equ iva len t , the N a c i m i e n t o 
fo rmat ion : a n d ihe Ojo A l a m o Sands tone. The thickness of the Uinta-Animas aqu i fer genera l l y 
increases t oward the cent ra l part of the bas in. In this region, the m a x i m u m thickness of the aqu i fe r 
is approx imate ly 3500 teet (USGS. 2001). This aqui fer conto ins fresh to modera te l y saline wa ie r . 

G roundwa te r general ly flows r e w a r d the San Juan River a n d its tributaries, whe re it b e c o m e s 
al luvial g roundwa te r or is d i s c h a r g e d to s t ream f low. Add i t i ona l in format ion rega rd ing the 
hyd rogeo log i c sett ing c a n b e f o u n d in the p r o v i d e d re ferences. 

Site Specific Information: 
Surface Hydrology: The pit is l o c a t e d on c large level nor thern b e n c h 

app rox ima te l y 40-60 feet a b o v e Mart inez C a n y o n . The 
t o p o g r a p h y slopes t o w a r d a d r a i n a g e assoc ia ted w i t h 
Mart inez C a n y o n . Mart inez C a n y o n is l o c a t e d 
app rox ima te l y 'A mile to the north a n d Cabres to C a n y o n is 
l o c a t e d approx imate ly o n e (1) mile to the south. 

1 Water Bearing Format ion: San Jose, Tertiary 
Formation Thickness: Approx imate ly 1,900 ft. 
Under ly ing Formation: Nac im ien to , Tertiary 
Depth to Groundwater : D e p t h to g r o u n d w a t e r is es t imated at g rea te r t han 100 feet 

bgs. Within a one-mi le radius of this l o c a t i o n , there w e r e no 
iWATERS wells wi th r e c o r d e d water d e p t h in fo rmat ion . 
Compar i son to c a t h o d i c welis on six gas we l l locat ions nec r 
ihe p r opos ed well i nd ica te the g r o u n d w a t e r show b e 
greater t han 124 to 290 f e e t . See Table I a n d Siting 
Criteria M a p I for detai ls. 
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Table 1: Comparison of Cathodic Well Data to Proposed Rosa Unit 
SWD #2Temporary Pit Location 

Well Lat Long 
Site 

Elevation 

(ft) MSL 

Depth to Moisture 
i 

Relative to RU 394 

Well Lat Long 
Site 

Elevation 

(ft) MSL 

BGS 

(ft) 

Elevation 

(ft) MSL 

GW 

Elevation 

( f t ) BGS 

Distance 

(ft) 
Rosa SWD«2 

Temp Pit 36.886944 107.310556 6639 100 6539 >100 0 

Rosa 371 36.89495 -107.31722 6530 180 6350 289 3315 

Rosa 370 36.87788 -107.29895 6554 80 6474 165 4125 

Rosa 375 36.88244 -107.31644 6596 100 6496 143 2062 

Rosa 375A 36.88972 107.31972 j 6655 140 6515 124 2743 

Rosa 62 36.87523 -107.31685 6606 150 6456 183 4624 

Rosa 61 36.89502 -107.31767 6527 180 6347 292 3367 

ISi-c Li of IS Rr.:;;, SWD Unit No. 2 



Siting Criteria Map I 
Water Wells. Cathociic Weils, & Springs 

Williams Production Company, LLC 
ROSA UNIT SWD #2 TEMP PIT 

T31N, R05W, Section 24 NMPM 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 



Siting Criteria Map II 
Topographic Features 

Williams Production Comoanv. LLC 
ROSA UNIT SWD #2 TEMP PIT 

T31N, R05W, Section 24 NMPM 
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico 
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FEMA M o p - 100-Yeor Floodplain: 
A:, this l oca t i on is wi th in Carson Na t iona l Forest, no FEMA maps are ava i l ab le . However , o r tho-
p n o i o g r c a h i c a n a t o p o g r c p h i c maps , a n d a n o n site invest igat ion i n d i c a t e that ihis l o c a t i o n is not 
wi th in a r loodplc in . . 

Siting Criteria C o m p l i a n c e Demonstrat ions: 
trie Rosa Unit #394 wel l is not l o c a t e d in a n unstab le a rea . The l o c a t i o n is not s i tuated over a m ine 
ct a s teep slope. E x c a v a t e d pit mate r ia l will no i b e l o c a t e d within 300 feet of a conf inuous ly 
f low ing w c i e r course or wi th in 2G0 fee l of a n y o ther signif icant w a t e r course, i a k e b e d . s inkhole, or 
p l a y a lake (see Siting Criteria M a p III. Tne site is not wi thin 500 tee! of any r e p o r t e a r ipar ian areas or 
we t l ands ; wi thin 300 fee ! ot any p r i va te , domes t i c fresh water wed or spring; or wi thin 1000 feet of 
any o ther Iresh wa te r wel l or spring (see Siting Cri ter ia M a p I). The p r o p o s e d pit will not be wi th in 
any i n c o r p o r a t e d m u n i c i p c ! bounda r i es or d e f i n e d mun ic ipa l f reshwater wel l f ield c o v e r e a under a 
m u n i c i p a l o rd i nance a d o p t e d pursuant to NMSA 1978. Sect ion 3-27-3, as a m e n d e d . The l oca t i on 
of the p ropcsea pit is not within 300 feet of a n y p e r m a n e n t res iaence. school , hospi ta l , institution, 
or chu rch . 

P;iyc I 'i of IH RUSH SWD Unit N'o 2 



Lane, Myke 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject 

Lane, Myke 
Tuesday, January 26, 2010 5:55 PM 
'John Reidinger'; 'Jon J Miller' 
Meador, Tasha ; Higgins, Larry ; Riley, Heather 
Landowner Notice - Rosa SWD tt-2 Closed-Loop & Temporary Pil System 

This correspondence i s to n o t i f y the USFS that Williams Production i s planning to use a 
Closed-Loop wit h temporary p i t associated w i t h the d r i l l i n g and completion of the 
reference w e l l . The Closed-Loop system c o n s i s t i n g of temporary above-ground tanks only 
w i l l be used on the SWD#2 wellpad. The temporary p i t needed f o r surplus mud storage and 
s o l i d s handling w i l l be located on the Rosa #394. This w i i l minimize the need f o r 
t r u c k i n g l i q u i d and so l i d s handling during d r i l l i n g / c o m p l e t i o n operations, ensuring 
s u f f i c i e n t mud and l i q u i d s are r e a d i l y a v a i l a b l e to e f f e c t i v e l y and s a f e l y i n s t a l l the 
reference w e l l . Following discontinued use of the Closed-Loop system a l l tanks w i l l be 
removed from the w e l l site,-and the temporary p i t w i l l close by on s i t e b u r i a l . The 
planned closure i s consistent w i t h the Surface Use Plans submitted w i t h Williams APDs. 

This notice i s to comply w i t h the NMOCD P i t Rule 19.15.17 NMAC requirement to n o t i f y 
surface owners of the operator's intended closure method(3). I f s i t e c o n d i t i o n s do not 
allow Williams to close in-place, we w i l l provide your o f f i c e w i t h p r i o r n o t i c e should 
the USFS have any concerns. 

Please contact us i f there are any questions or a d d i t i o n a l i n f o r m a t i o n i s req u i r e d 

Michael K. (Myke) Lane, PE 
EH&S Team Leader - San Juan Basin Operations 
721 S. Main/PO Box 640, Aztec, NM 87410 
(505) 634-42 19(olT); -4205(fax); 330-3 198(cell) 

"The problems we face cannot be resolved at the same level of thinking as that which gave rise to them!"---shared 

with me by Brent Hale 

Tracking: 


